
Kl® 
Computer-controlled Cycle Machine with Input Funtion 
A 1.J ~ tm i.J ~ 'i:-r ij- 1' ? Jt,, ~ ~ ~ 

AMS-215D/AMS-221 D 
For wide-area Perfect Stitching 
}A~I ~- 7 .::r. ? I--A.:;:-'Y Ti±~ 
AMS-215D-S000P/ AMS-221 D-5000P 

PARTS LIST 

29317401 
No.1248-02 





HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) n* n mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" .................. referto "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

· "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

I\- 'Y 1) A f-. 2:.''fLlff.1 I:~ l, t 
1. " ;!,cl" iliJO)aiJ"l;JlBR 

1 l "* .. Efl ........... W@I 0:,11- ·y :1 ~ ? 1:Jt~ t, --c ~@li!!'J!!~ ntd!llaH:li!:1!1' t,,;,, 

j!!'J!!f':1@11" )!\-J!!iliffl IJ A I-" '.i:wlfil l, < < fc~ 1,,, 

2) "01" ............... "--V'"F o:," i:t,c" o:,maR '.i:wlfil t, --c < tt ~ 1, ,, 

2. l&Jli:ililO:,l&'J"'.11, @l&'.i:llll,, 0.1, 2.5~0)l&{ili11, J;;~ (_ljl.{l'r,<-l-/1,) 1,;;._.t,,;-,, 

3. l&Jli:ililo:, ( l 11, !illlllalaH~Mt,--c1,,7->'fllJl,1J,1:,;,7-,;:1:1,;;Ji!:il1'l,£-,, 

4. 15;,. 1-"--V°O:, - - - - -t\'11, !,l/llJ;\;1',:,s,C:l:'.i:Ji!:llj;l,£9, 



CONTENTS 

§ i;)( 

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) .................................... 1 

ii.11/lll • :>Hlilltlffi ( 1 l 
2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) .................................... 3 

ii.llilll · 5'1-~IU!ffi ( 2) 

3. MAIM SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS .............................................. 5 

J:-.~ · #H•lltlffi 
4. PRESSER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .................................................... 7 

<jlj!jl i, }t_ lll!ffi 
5. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS ................................................. 9 

··nroooffi 
6. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...................................................... 11 

'711,ll!]ffi 

7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ................................. 12 

* fJH.\ &1J • * lllllrllllf-1\ 
8. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ................... 13 

* 11> ,0 &') • * l;IJ 1) Ill! ffi 
9.X-YCOMPONENTS ...................................................................... 15 

X - Y lll!H\ 
10. CLOTH FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............................................... 17 

Jn J! u a OOffi 
11. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ............................................................ 19 

Mtilllll!lffi 
12. SENSOR COMPONENTS .................................................................. 21 

12 :.rlJ-00 ffi 
13. PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS ............................................................. 22 

I7-ll!lf-l\ 

14. TABLE COMPONENTS ................................................................... 23 

JlJli-'lill!lffi 
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................................... 25 

iis-1L --c il!, iU"1 ffi 
16. OPERATION BOX COMPONENTS ......................................................... 26 

i;i,f'li# ·;, "';,.r"1ffi 
17. CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS ........................................................... 27 

flj!Jj)j];j{,;, 7;,. r"1ffi 
18. WIRING DIAGRAM ....................................................................... 29 

'/!Ii!li§c~[m 
19. PEDAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS .................. 31 

x :7' Jv , 'l!IilliN lili il'l,lll!f,l\ 
20.ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS ....................................................... 32 

N/ilia'lir"1ffi 



21. OPTIONAL PART COMPONENTS ......................................................... 33 

:,j-7",;3 yll!Jffi 

22.AMS-221D/215D PERFECT STITCH EXCLUSNE PART COMPONENTS ..................... 35 

AMS-221D/2l5D/~-7i~~A~o/~ft-Wffl8~1l!Jffi 

23. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ................................................... 37 

$: lJ! t1lffl. 9 A ~ 

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 38 

*ill 



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) 

l!liml · 5'1-il,'ilMJ{;j\ ( I ) 

38 
3 

4 8 1 1 

~ 

> 

-1-

37 

1 0 

~5 

~ 
57 

85 

6 90 

~ 

4 

39 

40 
2~ 

&5 
41 

~ 
9 1 

~l 



~~- _NQ __ ~O]'E ____ fARJ; ~0
0 

__________ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ f _T_ \ !) _ N ____ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
•12 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

52 
53 
54 
55 

57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

72 
73 
74 
75 

77 
78 
79 
80 

82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 

01 
02 

05 
05 
03 
03 
04 
05 

Bll03-221-DOO 
Bl 104-221-000 
B1106-221-D00 
81107-221-DOO 
B1109-221-DOO 

B1117-210-DOO 
Bl 123-210-D00 
81123-280-000 
B1125-210-DOO 
Bii25 2[5 PUU 
B\126-210-000 
Bl \29-210-000 
RI 178-191-000 
B3t14-771-000 

IIX-0015000-0N 
llX-0023300-00 
NS-6090310-SP 
NS-6090310-SP 

SL-4040891 SC 
SL-4040881 SC 
SL-4040891 SC 
SL-4040891 SC 
SL 4040891 SC 
SI.-4041091 SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-40,11091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-,1U41091-SC 
SL-404128 l-SC 
SS-,!090715-SP 
SS-4lll015·SP 
SS-41509l5-SP 
SS 6090630 SP 
SS-7ll0840 ·SP 
SS-7150910-TP 
TA-0750704-RO 
TA-0750704-RO 

TA 1050504-RO 
TA 1250406-RO 
TA 1250406-RO 
TA 1250406-RO 

TA-1850805·RO 
TA-2100904-RO 
105-02300 
141-13468 
141·13450 
B3126-012-000 
D7133-555-BOO 
110-72402 
NS-6110310-SP 
B3204 21U DBO 
B3204-210-DAO 
225·37658 
225-38409 
106·18304 

SS-6090620-SP 
SS-6111140-SP 
135-51254 
Bl 143-210-000 
CM-3002000 02 
CM-3002000-B2 
CM-3002003·01 
CM·3002003-Al 
CM-5001000-01 
135 30209 
SL-4040891-SC 

NOTE (it.'°) 

FACE PLATE GASKET 
COVER 
FlRST Tl/READ GUIDE 
COVER GASKET 
C. SIIAP£D IHRL\D GO IDE 
WIRE BUSHING 
FRAME THREAD GU IDE ( B) 
FACE PLATE DRESSING TABLE 
THREAD GUIDE 

CABLE CLIP 
Cl.IP 
NUT 9/64-40 
!WT 9/64-40 

SCREW M4 L=8 
SCREW 114 L=8 
SCREW J!4 L=8 
SCREW 114 L=8 
SCREW M4 L=B 
SCREW M4 L= l 0 
SCREW 114 L= 10 
SCREW 114 L= 10 
SCREW J!4 L=lO 
SCR£\I M4 L= lO 
SCREW 114XO. 7 L= 12 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=to 
SCREW 15/64-28 L-9 
SCREW 9;64 40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 I."'7 .8 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
RUBBER PLt.:G 
RUBRER PU:G 

RUBBER PU:G 
RUBBER PLt:G 0=12.5 L"'4 
RUBBER PLt.:G Qco12.5 L=4 
RUBBER PLt.:G 0=12.5 L=4 

PLUG 
RUBBER PLt.:G 
THREAD CUTTER 
BOBBIN THR£AD TENSION ASM. 
BOBBIN lf!REAO lf.NSI0/1 ROD ASM. 
THREAD TENSION DISK 
CONNECTING ROD SPRING 
THR£AD TENSION NUT 
NUT 11/64-40 
BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 
BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT COMPL. 
BOBB!li FITTING BASIS COMPL. 
ADJUSTII\G PLATE 
VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER 

PRESSUR FOOT SPRlNG 
CUSHION 
BOBB l N CAM SHAFT COMPL. 
SPRING 

I 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L"'ll 
SAFETY PLATE ASI!. 
LABEL 
CAO I !UN LABEl.(25) 
LABEL(25). 
SAFETY LABEL, 5(SMALL). 
SAFETY LABEL., 6 (SYAi.i.). 
CE MARKHiG LABEL 
LUBRICAIING OIL IHCK S!OPPER 
SCREW 114 J.cc8 

01. ... FOR 266DSS,DHS 
02 .•.. FOR 266DSL,DHI, 
03 .... FOR JAPAN 
04 .... FOR EXPORT 
05 •... FOR JE 

-2-

_____ t __ , __ ; __ f ________ 9tJ __ 

,.,. :W tJ"' -f'i' 
}' 31)-).'J;/Jl'I' -'U 
,.,. ,v '}1f\' -t!il' 9 
1:-,;/Jfl' -
,. 3tJ)'lt1"· -n 

' :r:it· 'l'hfl' -
?' j)~' X-'J 
"J.'JT jJ!I' -
HTd-f 1, 

7 ' Pn· iu,· _,,. ::i-\'I 
ttJ:ttr.tif>' -
,. Hf H7Yt1' 
t:frtjttJr,' _,,. j.\') 
Lb '.lH/111 
J-}' T 1'J. 
7-J, {~ Y:.,t{B 
)';1!J 1}3-t,' 'I 
ir7Y/i 
7 • J :; 
}'J'J'Jr,· 'IV 150 
}-7' ,t-79.17' 
'T-7' t 79'11' 
}-7' A79.17' 

-7' ! 7' 

t-7' 479::0' 
YJ'I:)' rOV 
t11"Q?f1} 9/64-40 
l11h1f1} 9/64-40 
u ti 
t· if 11-'t t"' :itr 114 L=8 
,. jf 1-1-'t 7,,.· :itl' 114 1,.,,8 
t· »· 11-'t t"' :it}' 114 L-=8 
t' h' 11-'t t"' :it!I' 11,1 L=8 
t· l 1:H f"· :i1Y !H L=~ 
t"' :itY tAA 1!4XO. 7 L=lO 
t"· Jt!I' HA M4XO. 7 L=lO 
t"· Jt}' UA M4XO. 7 L=JO 
t"' Jt}' i:AA 1!4XO, 7 L=lO 
t"· J~Y -\:AA M4XU. I Lc:10 
7,.· :it)· UA 1!4 l.=12 
7,.· tJ· 9/6,1-·10 L=7 
7,.·t1· ll/64·40L=IO 
-:h' t}' 15/64-28 L=9 
b-i:$ 9/64 ,IO L-6 
'i'li.t7t}' ll/64-40 I.=7 ,8 
7At7?.}' 15/64-28 L=9 
}).\:)' 

}).t)' 

' })I:)' 
};(I:)' 0=12.5 L-cc4 
})I:)' 0=12.5 L=4 
})I::,, D=l2.5 L=4 

' ),)I:)' 

1-)b 
<H9WH 
-(}7-'t{rf3?}(7-::.) 
ffHHf3'7H i;i(7'J 'lJ 
{}f3·7Y7 
)~J.,:,,].1i·. r,· t 
;l' { I {}f:ci')) h} 
D1fl7t1} 11/64-40 
HHi'?flhJ 
{}•HJ' 7(11J' ?) 
{}1'-'t}91H' {O1::r ?) 
{}'i't}' 7~' {f::F)l:'/{;;l 
5-· J')t,· '} 0-7 ')'})'{ 

' tflfl't 
;!.' t' )'f' 

f!,Ht,AY 1('JJJ' ')) 
;t79 f::l-t1 t· ')r,' t 
J' ') 1' 7 
i· t':,, f')r,' t 
}JtY 11/64-40 L=4 
-(}'i'\J.,r,' -
09:,,7· 

' t7t}' 9/64-40 L=6 
tnY' 11/64-40 L=ll 
7)'1:''J7'l:·}(71J',)) 
1t· f1'){7,,: A 
1t· 5)5' h&h-~(25) 
r.t-::.:i-::.h'){}-it(25) 
7'JI:' 'J7"' A 503?) 
l'JI:' 'J7"' A 6()39') 
CE7-\)'7' ).-(r,)'(JUKI}3?") 
-¥1?.uJ'JF 5l 
t· f.l' 1-1-'t 7,,.· :itJ· 1!4 l.=8 

26£',DSS,DHSffl 
2L',L'.DSL,011Lffl 

B*ffl 
liiiliffl 
JEJ!l 

2 
3 
I 
I 

4 
I 
3 
I 
3 
5 
3 
•I 
I 
I 
4 
2 
3 
I 
I 
I 
4 
I 
I 

( 1) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(2) 

( I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

I 
3 
I 
I 



2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) 

ID'!l'lll · 9Hl.lilfflffi ( 2) 

9·62 

20 ' 

38 
47 
1 3 

1 0 

I~ 
, 60 

I 
' 

I 

I 48 
._3 7 

-3-

41 

3 2 1 2 

df 
1 4 

7 

54·63 

55·64 

35 
46 

39 

1 2 

* 1 4 

8 

57 



fl!li:. _NQ __ ~0:I'E ____ ~,\R'l'. ~0
0 

_ _ _ _ _ _ ____ ~ _E _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ ~ _T _ ~ _Q _ N_ _ _ _ _ _______ t __ < _ f _ j _ _ _ _ ____ 9tJ __ 

l Bll08-22l-DOO FEED BASE COVER HW 1iJn' - l 
2 Blll0-221-DAO X FEED UPPER COVER ASM. Xff 'J'JiiJA' -Js 2 
3 02 Bll 12-221-DOO NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT COVER AY1':9*o/' 3jJF\' - l 
4 Blll8-22l-DAO X FEED LOWER COVER ASM. Xff 'Jo/1iJA' -Js l 
5 Bll53-22l-DOO FEED COVER ff'JW- l 
6 Bll54-22l-DOO FEED COVER STAY ff 'JiJn' -;('i- l 
7 Bl 155-221-DOO FEED COVER FIX PLATE ff 'JW-J'i111 l 
8 Bll56-22l-DOO FEED COVER FIX PLATE,B ff 'JW -J'i111B 2 
9 02 Bl 170-221-DOO NEEDLE PLATE COVER SHEET A911W 3/JA' -o/-f l 

10 Bll80-22l-DOO FEED COVER RAIL STOPPER PLATE ff 'JW -v-lfM1 2 
ll Bll8l-221-DOO FEED BASE SUPPORT COVER RAIL X tJ91'1io/'3iJO'-v-~X 4 
12 Bll82-22l-DOO Y GUIDE RAIL BRACKET YiJ' ff v-MJ- 2 
13 Bl 183-221-DOO FEED BASE SUPPORT COVER RAIL Y t191'1io/'3iJA'-v-lY 2 
14 Bll93-22l-DOO Y GUIDE RAIL BUSH YiJ· 1v v-~r 1h 4 
15 Bllll-215-000 BED HINGE t-..' ;,~tYY 2 
16 B ll l 3 -223-COO COVER SUPPORTER ,911,r 3iJn' -HI 2 
17 Blll3-224-000 AUXILIARY COVER SUPPORT RIGHT A911 tr 3»"° - HI ( W ) l 
18 Blll5-2l5-000 BED HINGE RUBBER PAD ,. >f<Yo/';''Jo/YJ' A 2 
19 Bll2l-224-000 AUXILIARY COVER SUPPORT LEFT h911,J'3/JA'-fjI (<1' 9) l 
20 Bll32-223-COO COVER BASE h911,J'giJA'-1'1 2 
21 Bl 157-215-000 MOVEMENT COVER PLATE ff 'JiJn· - f91H1 2 
22 B2529-232-000 FEED ACROSS REGULATOR SHAFT 3J;lj9 W -YJ 2 
23 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8Xl. 25 Uo//JNo/f M8 I o/1 l 
24 NM-6100001-SC NUT MIOXI. 5 U1Mt1f MIO lo/1 4 
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT l l/64-40 U1iJ1t1f ll/64-40 8 
26 PS-0150065-KP SPRING PIN I ,5X6 17' 9YJ' <' Y I. 5X6 4 
27 SL-9061291-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L= l 2 t· /J' i,1,u1M-;' H 4 

28 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3XO. 5 L=4 t,· Jto/' M3XO. 5 L=4 2 
29 SM-6107002-TP SCREW MIO L=70 U1M7t;· lf 4 
30 SM-7030450-SC SCREW M3XO. 5 L=4 '1~<1Jj.y M3XO. 5 L=3. 5 2 
31 SM-9087523-SE IIEAXGON BOLT n1M;1' M l 
32 SS-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 ,,.w I l/64-40 L=8 6 
33 SS-1110840-SP SCREW l l/64-40 L=8 '1.W l l/64-40 L=8 2 
34 SS-2110710-TP SCREW l l/64-40 L=7 ,M1tY l l/64-40 L=7 8 
35 SS-4110915-SP SCREW l l/64-40 L=9 h'.W I l/64-40 L=9 4 
36 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t>'to/' 3/16-28 L=6 2 
37 SS-6110610-TP SCREW l l/64-40 L=6 t7t-r l l/64-40 L=6 8 
38 SS-6110610-TP SCREW l l/64-40 L=6 t7tY' l l/64-40 L=6 8 
39 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8,5 '1~<1tY l l/64-40 L=8. 5 4 
40 SS-7111410-TP SCREW l l/64-40 L=l4 ,l<1.W l l/64-40 L=l4 4 
41 SS-7111120-TP SCREW ,l<1i-Y 8 
42 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 f;<.W 15/64-28 L=8 2 
43 SS-9110920-CP SCREW l l/64-40 L=9 UJn;-;· 11,f ll/64-40 L=9 6 
44 SS-9121010-TP SCREW n,n;-;· tf 2 
45 WP-0330501-SB WASHER M3 <7'' ,· t u· ~,11, M3 2 
46 WP-045080 ! -SD WASHER 4. 5XIOXO. 8 t1t·n· t 4,5XlOX0.8 4 
47 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 <11'n' t 4.5XlOX0,8 8 
48 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0,6 <1''iJ't 5.2X9.5X0.6 8 
49 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 <ff iJ' j 5. 2X9. 5XO. 6 6 
50 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 <1f'iJ' t 5,2X9.5X0.6 2 
51 WP-0851846-SC WASHER 8,5X22.0XI .8 <1f'n' t 8.5X22Xl,8 l 
52 WP-1052001-SC WASHER l O, 5X2 l X2 <'it' n· j sh' !\,ii, MIO 8 
53 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER MIO a' t,· n' t MIO 4 
54 02 B1502-221-DOO PRESSER PLATE HI11 I 
55 02 Bl504-22l-DOO PRESSER PLATE SHEET HI11o/-f l 
56 SM-9061003-CP SCREW M6 L= I 0 u1M,· lf 4 
57 SS-7110570-SP SCREW l l/64-40 L= 4. 8 ,l<1i-Y ll/64-40 L=4.8 6 
58 BllOS-221-DOA FEED BASE COVER HW 1,s· -r1· 9 l 
59 Bll 18-221-DAA X FEED LOWER COVER ASM. , LEFT x1v 'Jo/'Jnn· -<1' 9Js l 
60 Bll85-22l-DOO TAPE hW'J'i-7' l 
61 Ol Blll2-215-000 NEEDLE PLATE AUXILIARY COVER 11Y1J. tr 3"/J,.,. -
62 Ol Bl 170-215-000 AUXILIARY COVER SHEET A911 j;o/° 3iJO' - o/-f 
63 Ol B1502-215-DOO PRESSER PLATE HI11 
64 Ol B1504-215-DOO PRESSER PLATE SHEET ffI11o/-f 

NOTE (i'Hc) 01 .... FOR 215D 215D/Il 
02 .... FOR 221D 221D/ll 

-4-



3.MAIMSHAF' · r&NEEDL 1:'iim . ~tll}!I~ E BAR COMPONENTS 

38 

/ 
/ 

~ 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
6 

60~ 

58~~ 

Q e 55 I . /. / 

56 / /. 

57 /. 
/. 

/. 

1 o I 

1 6 I 
~ i 61 46 

~ ~~, 
23 

-5-



R)l~. _NQ __ ~O)"E ____ ~A)n'. ~0
0 

__________ ~ ~ _ S_ f _R _ I_ f_T_ \ p _ N ____________ t __ , __ ; __ j_ _______ 9tJ __ 

I Bl213-210-DOO PUl,LEY SHAFT rH7' -Yr) 
2 BI214-210-DOO PULLEY BUSH I NG r1:,r -v;11. 
3 Bl231-210-DOO COUPLING h>7' YY)" 
4 Bl232-210-DOO MAIN SHAFT SLIT PLATE IJ9r 'J,YeH9 
5 BI230-210-DOO MAIN MOTOR o/1l:-~ 
6 Bl201-221-DOO MAIN SHAFT ?!JY'IJ 
7 Bl206-210-DOO COUNTER WE I GHT 1YH,1 
8 Bl215-210-DOO PULLEY GEAR,A ,,,r -v,1· 1,,A 

9 Bl2l6-2l0-DOO PULLEY GEAR, B r'cr7' -YM' l.,B 
10 Bl212-2!0-DOO PULLEY rH7'-Y 
l l !12-17213 ROLLER ;' 3i]'J' j;' I] JO 

12 l l2-l7l l4 ROLLER SHAFT ;' 31;'r' ;· 'J JO;' ) 

13 PS-0400142-KH SPRING PIN 4Xl4 7.7' YY'J' t' Y 4Xl4 
14 Al 230-500-000-A HANDWHEEL SETSCREW CT s)l,,f;<to/' I 

15 Bl203-215-000 BUSHING INNER 'JI}' J -th;<91, l 

16 Bll44-210-000 REVOLVING DIRECTION LABEL h1rY;'JJ'J7c· I, l 

17 GAF-01007000 SPRING t'JYJr1>'t I 

18 CS-l4712lA-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D= l 4. 7 2 W= I 2 7.57.J,'J'r D=l4. 72 W=l2 'Js 2 

19 SL-406109!-SC SCREW ,-,· tnw 2 

20 SM-8060612-TP SCREW M6 L=6 f;<ty M6 L=6 2 

21 SS-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L-14 D1h)J7j;• 1,f 15/64-28 I 

22 SS-6681712-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6.5 6h)l-t,I;' 1,f 9/32-28L=l6.5 I 

23 SL-6041692-TN SCREW f'h' t1\0eh)l-t,I;' 1,fM4 Ll6 4 

24 SS-8110510-SP SCREW l 1/64-40 L=5 f;<tY 11/64-40 L=5 4 

25 SM-8060812-TP SCREW M6 L=B f;<t,' M6 1=8 l 

26 B32l3-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1f,\W IJo/r I 

27 SS-8111610-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=l5.5 f;<to/' l 1/64-40 L=l5.5 2 

28 Bl90l-210-DCO LINK THREAD TAKE-UP Y'l:?'7'1t' 'IIJ~ l 

29 Bl901-210-DAO THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPL. Y'IIJ7'Jt' '1'1'JJ'? ( I) 

30 Bl407-210-DOO NEEDLE BAR CRANK >Yl,' IJ'J,YJ (I) 

31 Bl903-210-000 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 7'Jt' 'I '11'.J'J ( l) 

32 Bl905-541-000 NEEDLE BUSH! NG :-f' I, ,· yyy9· (l) 

33 81411-804-000 NEEDLE DRIVfNG LEVER BEARING >9'Jr' -vA' - ,. lYY)' (I) 

34 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW u· Yt.Y (I) 

35 B1404-280-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 09;· - )7Y)01'" (l) 

36 Bl904-280-000 BALANCE CRANK PIN 7Yt' Y '.77YJ't" Y ( l) 

37 Bl401-2!0-AOO NEEDLE BAR ,y;· I] l 

38 Bl402-280-000 NEEDLE ROD METAL ,y;· - ;<JI, I 

39 02 Bl405-2!0-000 THREAD GU IDE A r,9;· 'J 1r7Yt1 A 
40 01 Bl406-2l0-000 THREAD GU IDE 09;· IJ1rlY-t1 (71,J) 
41 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK h)J' '1 

42 Bl403-280-000 NEEDLE ROD LOWER METAL A 9,1;' · o/J;<JI, 
43 814!!-552-0AO NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ASll. ,9,· -J· \ "'-
44 Bl223-77l-OOO NEf:DLE ROD CRANK WASHER oy;• -'J';Y'J 91o/r-

45 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 f;<to/' 15/64-28 1=15 
46 R0-1372301-00 RUBBER RING 09YJ" 
47 SS-7080510-TP SCREW l/8-44 L=4.5 ,it,tr l/8-44 1=4. 5 

48 SS-9661230-CP SCREW 1/4-40 1=12 01n1;· i, t/4-40 L=t2 

49 SS-8660610-TP SCREW l/4-40 L=6 f;<to/' l/4-40 1=6 
50 02 MDP-500Bl400 NEEDLE DPX5 # 14 >9 DPX5 #14 
51 01 MDP-l70Bl800 NEEDLE DPXl7 #18 >9 DPXl 7 #18 
52 02 MC-2005010-00 NEEDLE #100 >Y 134 100 
53 Ol MC-3720011-00 NEEDLE 135Xl7 #110 cj SY3355 l 10 l 

54 B1202-210-000 BUSH! NG, FRONT IJ9Y J ,r;<Jt I 

55 B4001-221-DOO MAIN SHAFT SENSOR FIX BASE IJ9Y 'JtY,fY1H' 1 I 

56 * HD-0019300-00 PHOTO INTERRUPTER l;!HYJ,T J l 

57 SL-4041291-SC SCREW 1!4 L= 12 -t,· Jt.o/' tAi 114 L= l 2 l 
58 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ,,· t.o/' 3/16-28 1=9 l 

59 SM-8061612-TP SCREW M6Xl 6 J,;t," 116 L=l6 2 

60 141-14508 MAIN SHAFT SENSOR COVER IJ9Y 'JtYfW - I 

61 Gl2l6-870-000 UPPER SHAFT REAR BEAR ING IJ9Y 'JH ,. lYYJ' l 

NOTE UHc) Ol. ... FOR 266DHS,DHL 26 6 DllS, DHL/ll 
02 .... FOR 266DSS,DSL 26 6DSS,DSL/ll 

-6-



4. PRESSER MEC '/1jfjl;:, ;tf}!l{* HANISM COMPONENTS 

30 

1 3 

~fa 
3\L.-5~~cr 16 

4wo "1a'" 
17 (iffi") 

19-illifililiU 

-...A~ 
--;19 3 3 

52 

~..b 23 

i ~c:o 
I 

28' ,,;-.._ 

4 
62 

ff 
56 

1 0 

Sf 
44 1 4 

A 

31 

('. 59 57 

~" ~ 434f 

~ 
54 

-7-



Jl!'~._NQ _ -~O'!'E-___ pA)l1'.~0_. _________ -~ _E_S_LR_l_ p_T_t p_N ____________ t_ -~ _ J __ J _ _______ 9tJ __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 

BI601-210-DOO-A 
Bl604-22l-DOO 
BI603-210-DOO 
Bl630-210-DOO 
Bl609-2IO-DOO 
Bl612-210-DOO 
Bl610-210-DOO 
Bl606-210-DOO 
81607-210-DOO 
Bl620-22l-DOO 
B1622-221-DOO 
Bl633-210-DOO 
B1642-210-DOO 
Bl632-210-DOO 
81627-210-DOO 
Bl61l-210-DOO 
Bl631-210-DOO 
110-06004 
110-71701 
l l8-4730B 
137-17707 
110-71602 
Bl641-562-000 
B1408-180-000 
B1501-127-000 
B1611-210-00A 
122-84303 
Bl629-224-000 
B1649-161-000 
B2102-816-000-A 
Dl510-491-DOO 
CS-079073A-SH 
NS-6110310-SP 
RE-0500000-KO 
SD-0800331-TH 
SD-0800402-TP 
SD-0790402-TP 
SS-1110640-TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
Sll-6061202-TP 
SS-7090910-SP 
SS-7091110-SP 
SS-7121110-SP 
SS-7151210-SP 
SS-8660610-TP 
SS-8660610-TP 
SM-8060602-TP 
Sll-8040412-TP 
WP-0611626-SP 
Bl634-210-DOO 
WP-0430800-SC 
135-15200 
SD-0600341-TP 
BI527-581-000-A 
B1607-210-D00 
SD-0800341-SP 
BT-0400251-EB 
PA-1603003-AO 
PJ-0460525-03 
PX-5000200-00 
B4711-220-00A 
B47ll-220-00B 
PC-0105080-00 

INTERMEDIATE PRESSER A 
INTERMEDIATE PRESSER SHAFT 
ADJUST! NG ARM 
ADJUST! NG SHAFT 
ECCENTR l C CAM 
INTERMEDIATE PRESSER LINK,A 
INTERMEDIATE PRESSER LINK,B 
POSITIONING LINK A 
POSITIONING LINK B 
LIFTING LINK A 
l,IFTING LINK C 
ADJUSTING NUT 
INTERMEDIATE PRESSER SPRING B 
ADJUSTING SHAFT BRACKET 
ROD CONNECTING SHAFT 
LINK CONNECTING PLATE 
HE I Gl!T ADJUST! NG KNOB 
PRESSER BAR GU !DE BRACKET 
NUT 
BUSHING, REAR 
ROCKING ADJUSTING SCREW STOPPE 
PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATING ARM SHAFT 
HINGE SCREW 
PRESSER BAR 
INNER PRESSER SPRING. 
FORKED LINK 
PRESSER GUIDE BAR 
TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW 
CHAIN LOOPER ROD (22MM) 
BUSHING, LOWER 
TIIRUST COLLAR ASII. 
NUT 11/64-40 
E-RING 
Ill NGE SCREW D=8 H-3. 25 
HINGE SCREW D- 8 II= 4 
11 INGE SCREW D= 7. 94 II= 4 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 
SCREW 11/64-40 1=6 
SCREW M6 L=l2 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 
SCREW 9/64-401=10.5 
SCREW 3/16-28 1=10.5 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=l2 
SCREW l/4-40 1=6 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
SCREW M6X6 
SET SCREW ll3X3 
WASHER l5X6Xl. 6 
Fl NGER GUARD 
WASHER M4 
THREAD CUTT! NG LINK WASHER 
HINGE SCREW D=6,0 11=3.4 
THREAD RELEASE PIN 
POSITIONING LINK B 
HINGE SCREW D=8 11=3.4 
URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 
INTERIIED !ATE PRESSER CYLINDER 
HOSE ELBOW 
KNUCKLE JOINT 
AIR TUBE LABEL JO I 
AIR TUBE LABEL J02 
SPEED CONTROLLER 

-8-

;fh;ttIA 
tn;ttraWW? 
t/iHrfa9l:19r' 
t/,ififal/l:o/Y ,, 
t/JHI<Yo/Y/JA 
t/JHI9Y?A 
t/JHI9Y?B 
t/JttI1H;<9Y?A 
t/JHI1H;<9Y?B 
fbl;jI7';' 9Y?A 
t/JtfiliJ' 9Y?C 
t/J;t,If31),:Jf7f 
:1/Jt,IO' tB 
t/Jttrfa9l:9o/'?7'11,r 
t/Jttru,,·vY11,·1 
t/J;!tI9Y?f>IJ111J 
t/JttrJ/Jtfa9l:11,s 
;ttr,·w~ 
Hr fa""' tr t,, 
99;<,o/' 1 1/o/U;<Jt 
39}' IJ f3?l:1tr ,r,o· 
t,1 fal/l:1 tr 
;19 1a-t11Jr' ,.,, 
09,· - o/'3-1' 9Y?t'Y 
t,I;I' -
t/JtfH' 1 
*9979'l9'11Y'1 
t/JHI 7Yt;;' 9 
t10· Wt f3-l:o/W 
co/' 1-/JY n,r· 
t:'/I;l'ry o/!l;<H 
i-;xf91 ?s 
Uo//J?fo/r 11/64-40 
E/J' Jr;l9 5 
j' Ytr D=B 11=3. 25 
9' YtY D-8 H-4 
!l'Yto/' D=7.94 H=4 
t,t,· ll/64-40 1=5.5 
t,t,· 11/64-40 1=6 
U11i17t>' Ar M6 L=l2 
,~t,to/' 9/64-40 L-8,5 
,~t,to/' 9/64-40 1=10.5 
f;lio/' 3/16-28 1=10,5 
,4t,t}' 15/64-28 1=12 
f;l;iy' l/4-40 1=6 
f)to/' 1/4-40 L=6 
f;<tr 116 L=6 
f;<W 
t,t· /J' i 
1t· /]' -,· 
tff /J' t Jn' !l,~ M4 
1H9 9Y? t' /J' t 
!}.' Yto/' 
1f11,Jto/t' Y 
tt,;JI1f\';<9Y?B 
;· Yto/' D=B 11=3.4 
IJv!iY,-, ?U 
I7-o/9Y9' -
;-, IU' 
2t, tnt ,- a,Yr 
Il-fJ..-7' 7,,_• A,JOl 
I7-f1-7' 7<' ~J02 
At' -f' JYfU-7 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

2 
3 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
2 
I 
3 
2 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I. 5 
I 
I 
I 



5. SHUTTLE DRIVER SHAFT COMPONENTS 

lS'lillllfflffi 

4 

37 

-9-

~30 

32 

55 

~ 
3 

~ 

t ~35 

~36 

i-28 



R)':~. _NQ __ ~O')'E ____ f AR'l'. ~o, _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ ~ ~ _ s_ g _R _ I_ f_ T_ ~ 9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _______ t __ , __ ; __ J _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 9,y _ _ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
lB 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
3B 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 

B1836-210-DOO 
B1805-210-DOO 
CS-1201010-SH 
B1817-210-DAB 
B1814-221-DAO 
BI814-210-D00 
B1820-210-DOO 
B1821-210-DOO 
Bl813-9B0-000 
B3505-280-000 
83504-280-000 
SS-6090440-SP 
WP-0952616-SO 
CQ-2000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
B1820-215-PAO-A 
Bl822-215-POO 
RE-0300000-KO 
CQ-2522000-00 
B1Bl2-210-DOO 

01 BISIS-210-DOA 
02 B1818-210-DOB 

Bl806-210-000 
B1828-210-DAA 
B1828-210-DOA 
B1808-210-DOO 
SS-7110510-SP 
SS-7110840-SP 
SS-Bl50822-TP 
SS-7111110-TP 

- 5 4 
Bl802-2l0-DOO 
B1846-221-DOO 
135-08700 
135-08809 
135-08908 
l3B-l6B55 

03 B1411-804-AOO 
03 81411-804-BOO 
03 Bl411-804-COO 
03 Bl4li-804-D00 
03 Bl4Il-804-AOO 
03 B1411-804-B00 
03 Bl41l-804-COO 
03 B1411-804-DOO 

B2529-352-UOO 
01 Bl8l5-980-000 
02 Bl815-2l0-000 

Bl8l9-280-000 
CS-10008I C-SP 
Btsll-221-UA0 
CS-080081C-SH 
NS-6660430-SP 
RE-0900000- KO 
S0-0801021-TP 
SS-60604IO IP 
SS-6121212-TP 
SS-6151220-SP 
BIB47-22l-DOO 
Bl849-22l-DOO 

03 Bl411-804-A00 
03 Bl4ll-804-BOO 
03 B1411-804-COO 
03 Bl411-804-DOO 

Bl515-2l0-DOO 
Sli 6041202-IP 
SY-6040802-TP 

NOTE (i'Uc) 

OSCILLATING ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
OSCILLATOR 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=12 W=IO 
SHUTTLE RACE RING COMPL., B 
SHUTTLE ASM. 
St!OIILE 
SHUTTLE OIL FELT,A 
SHUTTLE 01 L FELT, B 
SHUTTLE NEEDLE OUTER RING 
SHUTTLE LUBRICATING PLATE 
SHU I IL£ FELI 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 
WASHER 9,5Xl4.BX2.6 
OIL WICK 
VINYL PIPE 
INNER HOOK PRESSER ASSI. 
INNER HOOK PRESSER SPRING 
E-RING 3 
OIL WICK 
SHUTTLE DRIVER 
SHUl1LE 
SHUTTLE,!! 
BOBBIN 
BOBBIN CASE ASll. 
BOBBIN CASE 
SPRING 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 
SCREW l5/64-2B L=B 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=l0.5 

HE< 
CRANK ROD 
LOWER SHAFT REAR llETAL 
HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING PIN 
HOOK COVER PRESSER SPRING A 
HOOK CoVER PJU,SSER SPRING B 
CYLINDER ARM CAP 
BEARING (Al 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING B 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING C 
BEARING (DJ 
BEARING (A) 
NEEDLE DRIVING I.EVER BEARING B 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING C 
BEARING (D) 
PROIF.CI ION PLAIE 
SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING 
INNER HOOK UPPER SPRING 
SHUTTLE RACE ADJUST I NG SHAFT 
TIIRUST COLLAR ASM. 
SH0rILE DRIVER SHAFI ASM. 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=8. 0 W=S 
NUT 1/4-40 
E-RING 9 
HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=l0.2 
SCREW 3732-56 L-3. 5 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2,0 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=II.5 
LOWER SHAFT lll 00!.E METAL 
LOWER SHAFT NEEDLE SUPPORT 
BEARING (A) 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING B 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING C 
BEARING (D) 
PIN 
SCREW Y4XU, 7 L- I 2 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=B 

01 ..• ,FOR 2LILIDSS,DSL 
02 .•.. FOR 2LILIDHS,DHL 
03 .••• SELECTIVE PART 

-10-

.t.t79:Jl\'J)'Y}' 'J 
5'U'?'itit79J 
;(7;(,')7 D= I 2 W= IO 7'i. 
f/]/J' ,;O<B1'J' 'J 
:WJ',t'i. 
Jf.it:i.i' V 
ttn·,\,'J>7t7xAfA 
ttn''l\a?>7t7xAfB 
ttn·, c-f' An'{/Y 
ttn· 'I ,,-,{~ 
;fjfjj' 'PIM 
t'itJ' 9/64-40 L=4 
t,t·n·t 9,5Xl4.8X2.6 
.l)''J 
t' c-AA' {7' 
ftr/i' °\'HI71? J:1:1· ? 
tW ,;,rn· t 
En' ~f;9 3 
1)'Y 
f' 'i{A' -

fM' 'I 
Ho/307»»' 'I 
;)i' t' 'J 
a' t' Y1->7s 
a' t' Y1-> 
?i?f'J;Ji' ?Jri' ."{, 
vtt7tY' ll/64-40 L= 5 
,At,t;· 11/64-40 L=7.8 
,;to/' l5/64-2B L=B 
,At,tJ' 11/64-40 L=l0,5 

yy· 
77Y7D1f' 
J,ff 77fM~ 
»'In>' - tJIA' tt'Y 
n,ns· - ,,rn· ; A 
-)ff}ifl' - ;f1w' :f B 
Mn>' -(1sl 
fl9 ?'l-' -Vf\' - I\' 79'1'1' A 
f\9 'J}' -Vf\' - l\'79'17' B 
fl9 ?'}' -t,J\' - I\' 79'1'1' C 
,,9 n· -~n· - ,._. 19'17' 
T>9 ?'l-' -Vf\' - r,.: 79'J'J' A 
h9 'J}'-1,f\' - l\'J9'J'J' B 
>9 7f' -vA' - ,. 79Y7' C 
f\9 'J}' -1,f\' - l\'79'J'J' 
;!iJ' 19 
tt»' 'I 'JW t 
HM 'JIA' t **"' 'I f3-tff 7 
A'i,H1-ts 
Yll' 'JTl'J· ft,vf.o/J'? 
;(j;(f'J1 D=8 W=8 7'i. 
Oo/MtYf 1/4-40 
En' 9f;9 9 
~''11}' D=8 H~l0.2 
t7z.J' 3/32-56 L-3.5 
Uo/n77t;• Af 3/16-28 L=l2 
t,tJ' 15/64-28 L=ll.5 
JU'7H;M 
,u- 70-f' l,?7 
119 'JF' -!.,/\" - "'' 79Y7' A 
f\9 ?'l-' -VJ\' - ,._, 79'/'J' B 
fl9 'JP" -Vh' - ~·79y7· C 
h9 7P' -Vh' - ~· 79'17' 
'11h' \'.: 'I 
a.1Mltf M 
u1Mn;· 1,, 

26 LIDSS, DSI./!l 
2LILIDHS,OllL/fl 
ilHR!m£ 

(I) 
( 2) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
(2) 
(l) 

(0,9) 
( 2. I 2) 

( 2) 
( 2) 
( 2) 

(l, B4) 
I 
l 
I 
l 
I 

(l) 
(l) 

I 
l 
2 
2 

I 
I 
3 
3 
3 
3 
I 
I 
I 
l 

2 
I 
l 
l 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
I 
2 
2 



6. WIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

171 ;~fl!l-1* ,,,,,.--- . - -· - ----- --- - ---- - -- - ---- -- -

/ 
1 / 
J, / / 

/ ...____ 
( 
I 

4 

I ~ 
37 I 30 ~ ~l 32 °' 

1 2 
1 4 

11 3 I 

i 26~ 
' 

I 

RE;:. _NQ __ ~IJfE ____ !'AllT _Nq. __________ p _ E_ § :c_ ~ _I _ P_ T _ 1 _ q _N ___________ ~ __ ~ __ ; __ J ________ 9t_y __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

B2107-210-DA0 
B2107-2l0-D00 
B2lll-210-D00 
110-72709 
lll-10152 

!lK-0346100-20 
HK-0346400·00 
HA-0005900-00 
IIW-2003900-00 

SS-6090620-TP 
SS-8110422-TP 
SD-0650321-TP 
SM-4030601-SN 
SM-4030601-SN 
WP-0320501-SC 
B21 I0-2l0-DOO 
177-00402 
B3549-850-000 
SS 1110840 SP 
SS-7ll0910-SP 
ITT'-0450801-SD 
WP-0482086-SD 

WIPER AS!d. 
WIPER 
WIPER SHAFT CAP 
WIPER COVER 
WIPER BASE A.SM. 

2-POLE NYLON PLIJG 
PIN CONTACT 
POWER SW I TCII 
ELECTRIC WIRE 
2 CURE CAB I~ RE CORD 
SPRING WASHER 3 .1X5. 9X0. 7 
NUT 9/64-40 
NUT 11/64-40 
£-RING 2.5 

SCREW 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
HINGE SCREW 0=6.5 H=3.2 
SCREW M3 X 6 
SCREW M3 X 6 
WASHER M3 
WIPER SHAFT SUPPORT BRACKET 
FACE COVER JOINT 
LOOPER COVER OIL S!IIELD STUD 
SCREW 11/64-40 L 1.8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=S.5 
WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 
WASHER 4.8Xl l. 5X2 

-11-

'!{fl' -?~ 
'J{/l' 
'l{f,. ,. ?-h.1T 
'J{fo'- jJr.'­
'l{ll':l''1 n 
'J ,.. '} 
'7{11" J' A A 
'J{r.'J'AB 
'l{r.' 9'J7 A 
'!{!\" :,· 'Jf}' jJ7-
'} ,.. -r,· 1 

'l{r> 9'J? B 
'J{r.'Y'J?~ 
'l{fl" 9Y? B :l'' 'Jt-:5'' 
'l·(rt' -YJ.,/ff }"? 
'] ,. -1 '/ 7-

N)}' 'J'J' 2P 
t· 'J :'.1-~H 
j" 'J'J' 'JJ.{'f 
t'::-,H''Jt'J 17-0.16 :}11 
2'}:, \f7' §ffJ ~-
f\' t,' 'h' t 3.1X5.9X0.7 
11Jb7711-9/64-40 
t1JM:tYI-ll/64-40 
E"b'~),;(? 2,5 

l'..7t:J· 
1-;tt:J· 11/64-40 L=4 
:!i''lt:J· D=6.5H=3.2 
7"' Jto/· M3X0,5 L:6 
f"' J:f:$° M.3X0.5 L=b 
l'..7f'"b't: 3.2X7X0.5 
TJ{f>' -:}· 7'.17 
::1'17' »,,· -t-9:m·· 3f'lr 
,,_,,. -Jir,• - :ti'_,,. ';:}fJ.'.} 

1il'.tri:P 11764-40 L-1 .8 
vAl'..71:}' 11/64-40 L=S.5 
l'..'.Wt·t: 4.SXIOX0,8 
l'..7J' 'b' 14.SXI 1.5X2 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(!) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(2) 
(1) 

(0.1) 
( l. 2) 

(3) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(3) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 



7. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS 

,* fP -o tib · ,* /J!l-1-00 ffi 
39-@ r29 

y·i 
!-30 I 

38 A 

36 

R_E~._Nq - -~O!E_ - - - fA!ll: ~o_. - - - - - - - - - -~ y,_s_ ~ _R_I_ f _T_ ~ !)_N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t_ - ' - _;_ - j - - - - - - - - gty_ -

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
G 
7 

' 9 
10 
ii 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

01 
02 
02 
02 

01 
01 
u{ 

01 

02 

82304·210-D00 
B2308-221-000 
B2306-210-000 
82315-210-D00 
135-13205 
135-13304 
[37-16808 
82302-280-0AO 
B2302-205·0AA 
D3112·!AB-BOO 
B2305 205·000 
B2313-280·000 
B2302-280-000 
B3112-761-000 
B3107 804 000 
83119-1/l 000 
83120-125-000 
B3 l26-012-000 
B3ll4-232·000 
B3132-552·000 
SS-8090610-SP 
138-17408 
B2303-280-000 
82702·210·000 
Bl649·161-000 
D2431-555-HOO 
NS-6ll03\0·SP 
SD-0530221-SP 
SD-0720321-TP 
SD-0640391 -TP 
SD-0640482-SP 
SS-6120940-SP 
SS-6151812-TP 
SS-7090620-TP 
SS-8120740-SP 
SS-6111140-SP 
WP-0482086-SO 
WP-0651056-SD 
NS-6120310·SP 

NOTE (ii.BG) 

TENSION RELEASf. LINK 
TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD 
TENSION RELEASE ADJUSTHiG ARM 
STOPPER PLATE 
1ENSION RELF.ASE BAR 
IHRtAD IENSlUN ARM 
SPRING 
SECOl'iD THREAD TENSION ASM. 
SECOND THREAD TENSION. 
TAKE-UP SPRING (l!E.AVY) 
!UiSJUN SPRING 
1HREAD lENSION ROD, LARGE 
SECOND lllRF.J.D lENSION ROD 
lHRF.J.D TAKE-UP SPRJ1'G 
THREAD lENSION DISK PRESSER 
JHREAD IENSI@ NOi 
ROlATING SlOPPER 
THREAD lENSION DISK 
ll!RE.AO TENSION SPRUiG 
lf!READ lENSlON DISK PRESSER 
SCREW 9/64 -40 L=5. 9 
THREAD TENSION NUT 
TENSION RELEASE PIN 
GUIDE PLATE 
TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW 
l!lRtAD !RIMMER SIIAF I 
NUT 11/6'1-,IO 
HINGE SCREW D= 5.3 H= 2,2 
HINGE SCREIV 
1111\GE SCREI\' D= 6.35 I!-:= 3,9 
IIHiGE SCRE!'i D= 6.35 A= <1.8 
SCREW 3/16-28 L"'9 
SCREW 15/6•1-28 1=18 
SCREW 9/64-,10 L=6. l 
SCREW 3/16-28 L-=o7 
SCREW l!/64-40Cdl 
WAS\lf'.R 4,8X1l.5X2 
WASHER 6.5Xl1Xl 
tiUT 3/16-28 

01. ... FOR 2 t'.'u:O. DSS , DSL 
02 •..• FOR 26 t.DHS, OHL 

-12 -

{}Lt(~'.lj 
{}1~.;l.t,'./}1;!.'? 
{}.1,t).f.;1')'-l:1?7' 
{!-.1,t.)f31)to/?7' A~.1/\' 
{l-f3'7Y L,1/JJ;I;' -
{Ff3i):}Ji· - i)ij 
HY H?'r.'1?1' t1r,· W 7-
:!l' 12 1}f3-J 7~ 
7}W1?9' 1;:frf3?:H1:1·? 
{}}9r,' t (HY}Y) 
'.!r 1.:?Ff::i?:w t 
Hf:1-:} t· r_,9· 1 
tr 12 1H3-J-t· -
1H1Jr.' t 
1H3- Jf7 t-Y.l 
?Ff3-H:JF 
Hf3-H7 :fJUW -J. 
1}f3-H7 
(rf3-:} ,.. t 
Hf3-J f7tJ.l 
P'W 9/64-40 L=5.9 
1H::i?:} h} 
{}:0,-J, t' Y 
1}\J,7YfB il' W 
t'Jr,' W t f3 · t1t:}' 
1FH?T 'I' 7 
ll.1:fJ1t1} ll/64-40 
:'J'YtJ' 0=5.3 H:c:2.2 
:'J'Yt-:}' 
;,· :.rtY 0-6.35 Jlac3,9 
§· :,p· 0"6.35 11=4.8 
t-jt.:}· 3/16·28 L=9 
111b77tt· ,H 15/64-28 
1itt7t}' 9/64-40 L=6. l 
}-J.t:}' 3/16-28 l.;7 
tni ll/64-40 L=il 
t·ff:fJ't 4.8Xll.5X2 
t7t' b' t 6. 5Xl lX1 
11;b7t,} 3/16-28 

266.DSS,DS!.ffl 
26.6.DIIS,Dl!Lffi 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
( [j 
(1) 
(1) 
I 1J 
(1) 
([) 
(1) 
I 2) 
(1) 
(1) 
([) 
(1) 

1 
1 
1 

I 
2 
1 
2 
1 



8. TENSION RELEASE & THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

~H:)> 7., lb · *W IJ 001* 
66~ 1 0 

f' 
55 

1 4 

2 

1 8 

l / 
/ 

/ 
/ 

-13-



RJlLNQ - - ~0:l'E_ - - - fAJ<I: ~o_. - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -s_ ~ _R - I_ f _T_ ~ p -N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t - - ~ - -"- - j - - - - - - - - gty - -

l 8230 l -2 l 0- DOO TENSION RELEASE ARM 1,,,;,)r· l 
2 141-07809 TENSION RELEASE ARld PIN 1,,,;11,· t' Y l 
3 Bll 15-232-0AO FIRST THREAD TENSION ASM. 9· 11 1ff3-} 7s l 
4 83123-352-000 THREAD TENS ION ROD 1'H3-:Y;!:' - (l) 

5 83126-012-000 THREAD TENS ION DISK 1'H3-:YH ( 2) 
6 Bi115-232-UUO F'IRSI IIIREAD I ENS ION SPRlNG 9' 11 Hf3-Y 11· .t ([) 
7 83125-012-000 THREAD TENS ION NUT 1,f3-} :m (l) 

B 83lll-352-000 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ov,-o· 1,1,t119 l 
9 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 01»7r1f 15/64-28 l 

10 82402-210-DOO MAGNET INSTALLING PLATE 1f\J;7·t,,,J11{9 l 
11 B2409-210-DOU IHREAD IR IMM£R MAGNEI AIUI 1f\9,li' '!1f?r' 
12 B2412-210-DOO CAM INSTALLING LINK STOPPER hA:Y' i?f' ?YA}111·-
13 82408-210-DOO THREAD TRIMMER SHAFT 1HJr 7 
14 B2401-210-DOO THREAD TRIMMER CA.~ 1HJ»A 
15 B2312-210-DOO TENSION RELEASE NOTCH 1f>>;lhf 
16 B2440-2lo-uU0 LINK SlOPPER SC1u;W 1'H9YY'.7Ak~W -1'Y I 
17 B2407-210-DOO THREAD TRBIMER CONNECTING ROD 1HJ.,1n,v l 
18 B2413-22!-DOO THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING BAR 1HJWmf? l 
19 B2404-210-DAO CA.~ INSTALLING LINK »Ar >W O}?s l 
20 01 B2425-221-DAA NEEDLE PLATE AS~. AJ{97s I 
21 02 B2425-221-lJAB NEEDLE PLATE ASSt. ,H l'YPE il5'3?1'919:7~ 1 
22 B2425-215-000 NEEDLE PLATE AJ{9 ( l) 
23 01 B2426-210-00A NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE D= l. 6 AJ7r»' {f (l) 

24 02 B2426-210-00B NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE 0=2.0 >J7th' ff (l) 

25 B2424-210-000 COUNTER KN l FE J7{;,{:( (l) 

26 B2421-2IU AAO MOY I NG KN If f, COMPL, f' ?n 'f13·? ([) 
27 B2418-280-000 MOVING KNIFE LINK ,· ry;,(;( J,? (l) 

28 B2416-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING {HJ W -JY?' (l) 

29 01 B2415-280-0AO THREAD CUTTER LEVER ASM. , SllAL fr\J w - (}3o) ?s (I) 
30 02 B2416-210-0AO THREAD CUTTER SllALL LEVER ASll. 1H9W -(}30)?s (l) 

31 B2414-280-UAU IHREAD COIIER LEVER AS).L, LARG Hc\'9 ~fl' - Ui' 1) ?~ ( iJ 
32 SS-10602 I 0-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 !f7tY 3/32-56 L=2.2 ( 2) 
33 B2417-210-000 l!OVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW , · !Jp,1· ,tr (l) 

34 SS-7110740-TP SCREW l I/64-40 L=7 ,tt7W l l/64-40 L=7 (l) 

35 SS-6110430-TP SCREW l l/64-40 L- 4.0 t7.'f)'' l l/64-40 L=4 (l) 

36 SS-IU904IO-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L- 3. 5 'i'P.bt:i" 9/64-40 L-3.5 ( 2) 
37 03 B2423-280-00A ~!OVING K.i'HFE WASHER A V-P. 1' »· t A (l) 

38 03 B2423-280-00B MOVING KNIFE WASHER B V -P. y· »· t B (l) 

39 03 B2423-280-00C MOVING KNIFE WASHER C f' -,<, t· »· t C (l) 

40 03 B2423-280-00D MOVING KNIFE WASHER D f' -,<, 1' J)' .j. D (l) 

41 IW-0450846-SP WASIIER bt· 1r .r ( l) 
42 B2417-280-000 THREAD CUTTER LEVER SHAFT 1HJ w -r 7 (l) 

43 B241!-210-000 THREAD TRIMllER LINK 1HJ JY7 l 
44 CS-080081C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASll. 0=8. 0 W=8 :l7:(fry1 D=8 W=8 7s l 
45 B1649-16!-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW t1A'JA't f3-t1t}' l 
46 B2303-205-000 SOLbNOI 0 1F-1AM:7' z.'JF 
47 Blll6-804-000 CLOTH PLATE WASHER ,19· 1 1· 
48 141-09300 THREAD TRBI LINK SPRING 1HJJY7A' t 
49 D2587-L8W-BOO ROLLER W-»A JO 

50 D2588-L8W-BOO ROLLER SHAFT 7f' -,A JO}' 7 
51 HK-0346300-00 IERSIINAL t" Y9-~H tA 2 
52 HK-0346200-20 2P PLUG r 7'1' 2P l 
53 B2617-771-000 TRIPPING LEVER TENSION SPRING 7'J'I t\flA' o/ Vfl' -fl' t 2 
54 CS-080081C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=8. 0 W=8 hlf?/1 D=8 W=8 7s l 
55 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 U1»7t1' M4 2 
56 NY-6050001 SP NOi M5 D1h7f'JF M5X0.8 IJ-1 1 
57 NS-6110420-SP NUT ll/64-40 U1»7f1f 11/64-40 l 
58 NS-6110420-SP NUT ll/64-40 01»7r1f ll/64-40 2 
59 NS-6120630-SP NUT 3/16-28 01»H1, 3/ l 6-28 I 
60 SD-0500803-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 ll=B 9-' l'tY· D=5 ll=B 2 
oI SD-0650305-IP HI NG£ SCHEW D- 6. b H= 3 9''Jz,Y U-6.5 fi=3 1 
62 SD-1100301-TP HINGE SCREW ll=ll W=3 1·,w H=l l W=3 l 
63 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 U1»77t;· ~, M4X0.7 L=6 2 
64 SM-6041402-TP SCREW ll4 L= 14 01Jl77H' 1,, l14 l 
65 SS-lll0640-TP SCREW ll/64-40 L- 5.5 t7tY ll/64-40 L-5.5 4 
60 SS-4120915-SP SCRE.W 3716-28 L-9 fl\' 7-o/' 3/ 16-28 L-9 2 
67 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ,,·w 3/16-28 L=9 2 
68 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ,;iy 15/64-28 L=8 l 
69 SS-8661012-TP SCREW l-;tf}' 2 
70 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5Xl0,5Xl t51'»'t 5Xl0.5Xl l 
71 WP-0820526-SD WAS II ER 8. 2Xl 4XO. 5 bfh''! 8.2X14X0.5 I 

NOTE (IUD 01 •..• FOR 266DSS,DSL 266DSS,DSL)fl 
02 ...• FOR 26 6DIIS,DIIL 266DllS, Dlll,/11 
03 •... SELECTIVE PART il!tR!mJh 

-14 -



Y COMPONENTS 9.X-

X-Yll!lf* 

29 

30 

55 
76 

50 26 

- 15-

38 

36 

27/ 

1 9 

90 

37 



~~- _NQ - - ~O)'E_ - - - fAR1 ~00 - - - - - - - - - - ~ Ls_ ~ _R - I_ r _T_ ~ _o -N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t - - ~ - _;_ - j - - - - - - - - gty - -
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 

32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

42 
43 
44 
,15 

47 
·lS 
49 
50 

52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
Ii 
72 
73 
74 
75 

77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 

87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 

02 

02 

02 

02 

01 
01 
01 
03 
01 
01 
01 

B2504-221 D00 
B2505-221 D00 
B2506-221 D00 
82512-221 000 
82513-221 000 
B2514-221 uuu 
82516-221-D00 
B2517-221-D00 
B2519-221-D00 
B2520-221-000 

B2541-221-DOO 
B2542-221-D00 
B2543-221-D00 
B2544-221-D00 
B2541-22!-000 
82548-221-D00 
B2555-221-D00 
112-72408 
169-92604 

B2509-224-000 
B2526-223-COO 
GAT-23301000 
CS -100081C-SP 
£2650 '153 000 
E265l-453-000 
KM-0000001-30 
SB-1080005-00 
SB-1080005-00 

SM-4041801-SN 
SM-405l05S-SP 
SM-6030602-TP 
SM-6030802-TP 
S!l.-60·i0802-1P 
SM-60<11002-TP 
SM-6041002-TP 
SM-60,11002-TP 
SM-6041602-TP 
Slf-6041202-IP 
SM-6041402-TP 
SM-8050412-TP 
SM-8050412-TP 
SM-8050812-TP 
SM-8060602·1 
SM-8060602-TP 
SM-8060802-TP 
SM-8060812-TP 
SM-8060812-TP 

WP·0482086-SD 
WP-0482086-SD 
WP-0450801-SD 
WP-0450846-SP 
IW 05010 l6 SD 
WP-0430801 ·SC 
B2520-215-DOO 
B2S44-215-DOO 
SD-0791271 ·SP 

SM>6030802 ·TP 
B2545-215·000 
SS-2111010-TP 
B2537-221-DOO 
SM·604080Z-IP 
WS-0410002-KN 
WP-0430800-SC 

NOTE (tt&.) 

X DRIVE BRACKET 
DRIVEN BRACKET 
X DRIVE SPLINE SHAFT 
X TIMING BELT 
X DRIVE SPROCKET 
X DRIV£N SPROCK£! 
Y DRIVEN SPROCKET 
MOTOR INSTALLING PLATE 
X FEED BASE 
Y-Uf GUIDE 

X DRIVE BRACKET BASE 
X DRIVEN BRACKET SPACER 
X DRIVEN BRACK.ET BASE 
Y FEED BASE 

BELT RECEIVER 
Y DRIVE WHEEL 
BEARHiG A lO 
T!!RUST COLLAR ASM. 
CUNNE:CIOR HARK£R J50 
CONNECTOR MARKER J5l 
STEPP ING MOTOR 
RADIAL BEARING 
RADIAL BEARill'G 

BEARING 
BEARING 
BEARING 
HINGE SCR£1f O::o 7.94 H=l2.7 

SCREW M4XO, 7 L=l8 
SCREW 
SCREW M3XO. 5 J.c:6 
SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 
SCRtw M4XO. / 1"'8 
SCREW M4 I.= lO 
SCREW 114 l.=10 
SCREW M4 l.=10 
SCREW 1!4X0.7 I.-16 
SCREl'I lf4X0./ L-12 
SCREW M4 L=c 14 
SCREW M.5 L-=-,1 
SCREW M5 L-=-4 
SCREW M5X8 

SCREW M6X6 
SCRE\i' M6 1=8 
SCREW MG J.=8 
SCREW MG L=8 
SCRtl\' 11;64-40 L-9.5 
SCREW 11/64 L=cl8 
SCREW 11/6,!-,IO L=ll 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 
M3 WASHER 

WASHER 4 .8Xl 1. 5X2 
WASHER 4. 8Xl 1. 5X2 
WASHER 4. 5X!OX0.8 
WASHER 
IIASHE:R 5Xlu.5XI 
WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 
Y-LM GUIDE 
Y FEED BASE 
HINGE SCREW D= 1. 94 H=l2. 7 

SCREW M3XO. 5 L=8 
Y-L:11 GUIDE INSTALLING PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 
Y DRIVE WHEEL SPACER 
SCREW M4X0. / L-8 
SPRJ NG WASHER 
WASHER M4 

Ol. ... FOR 2150 
02 .... FOR 221D 
03 .•.. Q'IY TO BE SEI.ECTIVE 

- 16 -

X?V /;7' 'H:1} 
}' .,1,)}' '}7' 771} 
X:W 'J"J.7' 71:iJ' 'J 
x;r~:ir ,.. I.} 
X?V ?J.T 1111), 
XY i?F' i;i;i:T ot,F 
n· .1'}}' ,:i;i:r 111,r 
l:-!1}9;17-(51 
x1r· g,..,· -J. 
Y-LHt',(J,' , 
XW /;!\')' 4V 
x,.· nt1.1t-917H 
Y!lf';:tj' , .. : .H 
X}' .1~W ?fl?' A-1 

X?}' 97' 771}"' -;.{ x,· .l}' '}7' ·77:,}A"' -j 
X}' ;1.}' f]T ?J:,}"' -A 
Y1V 9,_• -A 
ln ?A7 ut,F 
n· .lf]}' i'Jr,'J' Al 
Y:l{!lt,9.110 
t:79 !,r, ' - A?A} 91 
A7A}9:,)1' 
,\/ yr,· 1-
1\';f}';f\' t}' 'J 
1:Y,· :r 'J 
'JI-'_,. 'J u;{;.t 
-f:/J://' l ;i"jI jJ' 1}° \:' '; 

' ' ,\'H:HI 
Y'J}' IJr,'J' ,tx 
,_. 79'/'J' A lO 
A7A}://7-?~ 
Jt7§Y-fi J50 
Jt'l9l·:b J5l 
A71\:" '.l'J' l:-9 
7Y n,· 'li'JJ 
7$'7,t)''J,)'J 
JO ' 
JU;//' 9Y 'J?'J 
Jtl;/]' 95'' ??J 
Jtl://' 9y· 'J?'J 
.!J'YtY D=7.94 Jl=cJ2.7 

' 1· ti 
f'tJ't1~U1://?7f*' 4} 
J' tJ' t.1~Ut://?7H' ,HM4 Ll6 
,. jf t-.1\01://'Jlt*' 4} 
j'tJ't1~U1tJ'J7ft'4} ,· , 
t"'Jt)' M4X0.7 l.c::18 

t"· *'' U1h77H' #,} M3XO. 5 l.=6 
D1fJ'J7n· JI.} J.f3X0.5 L-8 
t19.i7IH M 
D1h77t*-' ,H M4XO. 7 L=IO 
D.1:b77tt· A} M4XO. 7 J.e:,JQ 
t11://77tt.· ,H M4XO. 7 L=IO 
D1:b?7tt· ,4-} M4XO, 7 I.='16 
0111711:t· AF 
D.1tJ?7t*' 1H ll4 
t,;{tY MS L"'4 
}nY MS L=c4 
f',~t}' M5XO, 8 L-=-8 

" };{t}' MG L=6 
};{t.Y MG I.=8 
};{t}' }16 1=8 
f';{iJ· MG I.=8 
UbP 11/64-40 L=9.5 
j"' tY' 11/64-40 L='18 
t:HY 11/64·40 L=oll 
xitt7tY' 11/64-40 I."'4.8 
t7:t' :b' t M3 

7 ' . 7- :::. ' l 

t?:t· ii' 1-•1.8Xll.SX2 
1:7:t':fJ't 4.8Xll.5X2 
1:7'' h' t-4.5XIOX0.8 
tff n· t-
bJ' 1J· 1- 5.\lu.5X! 
t7:t' :b' t 4,3X9X0.8 
Y·LM://'W 
YW?"'··A 
;·:itY 0=7.94 lla:12,7 

• 1' u 
D1:b?7tt· !I-{' M3X0.5 I.=8 
Y·LK/J' {}' }91){~ 
XJ,Ht-Y' 11/64-40 L=9.5 
y 'Jf'' ,)r,7' 1,1';.{I\' ., 

t11JJ71ff AF 
,._. t,· 11' t M4 
1:71' ti· t J:/]' :nit J.M 

21som 
221D ffl 
tiii;JttiR~~ 

I 
2 
I 
I 
2 

I 
I 
2 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
2 
3 
4 

I 
I 
2 
4 
2 

I 
8 
I 
2 

2 
2 

16 
I 6 
4 
4 
8 
4 
4 
4 
8 
2 
2 
I 

2 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
4 
I 

16 

•I 
2 
4 
2 
2 
I 
2 
2 
2 

12 

' 8 
3 



10. CLOTH FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

:n-iu; 1) ~ffflf* 

~ 
64 

65 

- 17 -

32-i 

ll-3 3 I 

22 

23~ 
93-<;\, 



I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
[I 
12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 

"' 25 
2G 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
3b 
37 
38 
39 
40 
•II 
·12 
-13 
44 
45 

47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

72 
73 
74 
75 
16 
77 
78 
79 
80 

92 
93 

06 

03 
OS 
08 
08 
04 

07 
01 
07 
07 
07 
07 

07 
07 
07 
07 
01 
07 
07 
07 
07 

07 
07 
07 
0, 
0/ 
07 
07 
05 
01 

B2552-221-D00 
B2550-221-D00 
B1625-220-000 
B1504-210-000 
B1403-372-000-A 
82516 ·220-000 
B2509-372·000-A 
81626-220-000 
PA-1602509-AO 
PJ-0460525-03 
84111-220-0UC 
84711 ·220-00D 
B4711-220-00G 
B47ll-220-00II 
RE-0300000-KO 

BT ·0400251 ·EB 
SM-6060802-TP 
HX-0036400-0E 
B2553 · 221-000 
B2553-220-000 
SS-7110510-SP 
WP-0450801-SD 
B2606-221-000 
HX 0023300·00 
B256S 223-CUU 
SL-6062092-TN 
SM-8050812-TP 
SS-6121010-SP 
WP-0501016-SD 
Rt-0320000-KO 
B2613-2l5-0AO 
B2613·2l5-000 
PS-0150065-KP 
B2567-215-0AO 
B2567 215-000 
PS-0150065-KP 
B2611-215-0AO 
B2611·215-000 
81816-280-000 

SM-6051802-TP 
B2604-215-0AO 
B2604-215-000 
B1816-280·000 
B2605 215 OAU 
B2605 215-000 
B1816·280-000 
SS-8150822-TP 
SS-9151120-CP 
SS-7150910· IP 
NS-6150330-SD 
!IP-0651056-SD 
ITI'-0651056-SD 
PA· 16025 lO-AO 
B2519-229-0AO 
PJ ·0320525-03 
BT-0400251-EB 
B4711-220-00£ 
B47ll-220·00F 
PC-0124010 OU 
82528-215-000 
l'i"P-0650876-SD 
B25H-215-000 
SS-6121010·SP 

SS·8110422-TP 
B2518-215-000 
B2527-215-000 
B2518-215-AOO 
1'1P 0820816 SD 
B3012-816-000 
SS-8110422-TP 
B2304·205·000 
B1625-220·000 

RE-0300000-KO 
B2516-215-000 
B1853-512-00E 
SS-6110520-TP 
B3012 490-000 
82548-2\5-000 
B2530-215-000 
B2552-2l5-DOO 
B2553-215-DOO 

PC-0124010·00 
\W-0611626-SP 

NOTE (it&!) 

______ -~ !'_S_ ~ _R_l_ f _T_ ~ !)_N ____________ t __ , __ ; __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

LOWER PLATE 
C!,OTII FEED BASE 
CYLINDER KNUCKLE 
CONNECTING SHAFT 
NEEDLE BAR BUSHING LOWER 
SLIDER SPRING 
FEED SlUD 
CYLINDER PIN 
AIR CYLINDER 
HOSE ELBOW 
AIR IUBE LA.BEL J03 LEF I 
AIR TUBE LABEL J04 LEFT 
AIR TUBE LABEL J03 RIGHT 
AIR TUBE LABEL JO,! RIGHT 
£-RING 3 

LlFTll'iG LEVER B 
SCREW M5X8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
W.\SIIER 5XI0.5Xl 

URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 
SCREW M6 1=8 
PARTS 
FEE:Dlli'G FRAME 
PLASllC BLANK PLAIE 
SCREW 11/64·40 J.;5 
WASHER 4.5X10X0,8 
FRAIIE 
CLIP 
AIR IOBf. SUPPORI 
SCREW MG 1=20 
SCREW MSXB 
SCREW 3/16-28 J.c:olO 
WASHER SXI O. 5XI 
£-RING 3.2 
WORK CLAMP FOOT PI.ATE A ASM. 
WORK CLAMP FOOT PLATE A 
SPRili'G PIN 1. 5X6 
WORK CLAMP FOOT PLATE B ASM. 
liURK CLAMP FOOi PLAI£ B 
SPRING PIN 1.5X6 
SLIDE PLATE ASK. 
WORK CLAMP FOOT SLIDE PL.ATE 
GUIDE PIN 

SCREW MS L= l8 
RECEIVER PJ.ATE,RIGIIT ASIC 
RECEIVER PLATE,RIGHT 
GUIDE PIN 
R£Cf:IV£R PLAl£,L£f1 ASM. 
RECEIVER PLATf:,J.EFT 
GUIDE PIN 
SCREW 15/64-28 Lcc8 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll 
SCREW !5/64 28 1=9 
li'UT 15/64·28 
\'/ASHER 6.SXI \XI 
l'/ASIIER 6.5Xl !XI 
AIR CYLINDER 
lf!RUSI BEARl!m 
HOSE NIPPLE 
URETHANE HOSE, BL.ACK 
AIR TUBE LABEL J05 
AIR TUBE LABEL J06 
SPEED COfilROLLER 
SHAIT 
\'/ASHER 6. 5X13XO. 8 
INSTALLING PLATE 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=IO 

SCREW 11/6'1-40 L=4 
BRACKET 
REGULATION SCREW 
REGULATION PL.ATE 
\faSHER 8.2Xl6XO.S 
li'UT 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 
KNOB 
CYLINDER KNUCKLE 

E-Rll'iG 3 
LEVER 
HOOK SHAFT WASHER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 
DRIVING LINK SHAFI 
BUS!llli'G 
PRESSER PLATE 
LOWER PLATE 
FEEDlli'G FRAME 

SPEED CONTROLLER 
\'/ASHER 15X6Xl.6 

01 .... FOR 215DSS,DHS 
02.,, ,FOR 215DSL,DHL 
03 .... FOR 221DSS,DHS 
04 .... FOR 221DSL,DIII, 
05, ... FOR 2150 
06, ..• FOR 221D 
07 •... FOR 26 6DSL, OHL 
08 .. , .FOR 266DSS,DIIS 

-18 -

50HI J;7i9 " 1 
;t79}' 'J 
,9:,!l' tn· :11:::·:, 
1779:,9· 
$-J; IO' 
I/·fJ.-7 7" !d03L 
I7-fJ.·7'7"-' 4J04L 
I7-f:t-T 7"' 4J03R 
Il-fJ.-1' 7,,_. ,tJ04R 
Et' :9'})9 3 

' ' -:;t:/;ttI l,,!'1' - B 
})t}' MSX0.8 L'°8 
'i'Al:'.71,}' 11/64-40 Lac7 
l:7't' '/J' t SXIO,SXI 

' ' ~[;:lY*-fi ?O 
OJ:b77t*' ,H M6 L=S 
YJ\:YJ\' -'! 
it/.t:JIYH7? 
T 7'J.f'j'] T 7~'])ft:1 
lAl:71,;)' 11/64-40 L= 5 
t7t' :11' t 4.5XIOX0.8 
2;,· Y.t;in~Y~?? 
Y7tY J\' YV 
1th 7' ffi: 
t· ti' t'!-'t01:;IJ?7ti· ,H 
f';{t}. M5X0.8 Lc:o8 
t7t;)' 3/16-28 L=lO 
t7t' ·JJ' t 5XI0.5Xl 
£¼·§P,'J 3.2 
:;tJ.ttIA"-' 91JA (H) 
:;(/;tj"I ;W 9{9 A 
AT 9Y?' t· Y l.5X6 
Jlli\"tIA"-' 91;,B (?3-) 
;1;fJ1 A"-' 91§ B 
A1' 9'.I?' t·;; l .5X6 
V;t-JI75'fi"-' 91:i ?3-
:;t/;t,'I 7} A"-' 90 
f-tr!J' 'l ;B'I :/]' 1}' I'.' Y 
A"- " "I , 
D'/11?7H· iH 
JI/HI7H\' ?3-
ithttI 7} :w 
f:/]:/]''? ;ttI :/]' Wt'Y 
nn11n1· 9 7,,__ 
it/HI n tj· 9 
f/J/J' '? ;ffI ft 1}' \'.' 1/ 
~tt}' 15/64-28 L=8 
01h7*' ,H 15/64-28 L=l l 
'HbP 15/64 28 L"'9 
01b?t'lf' 15/64-28 
l:H':b't 6,5XIIX1 
t7t' h' t 6.SXIIXI 
1n9y9· 
:;',911 ';, 7A7AF?'.Th 
~'lA:::,r A 
%:'l?l*·A ?D 
Il-f;.-1' 7,.,_• 1,J05 
Il-f:1-T 7,.,_· J.106 
fit F J:iFD-7 
29' YX~D-? ;)7Y}'? 
t7t' :b' 1-6.5Xi3X0,8 
29· Yxt,o-?~9111:l 
1:7}}' 3/16-28 L=IO ,,, 
f';{t}' 11/64·40 J.co4 
29.YA}O-?f3~t1t}'7'7~1} 
2;,· YA~U··?9:bff3~l.'.'J1,Y' 
29'YA~D-?9bff3~t'/{:l 
bt' :If¥ 8.2Xl6XU.8 
~9ff ·7'} 
Ht}' 1 i/64-40 L=4 
f}JA;{ ,1~ 
;h'nl:-tI }9Y9' f1?!. 
'J ,. • 'J 

u· :i}J9 3 
2:l' 'l~}O-?\,l\' -
:/]?}' ?1' :b' t 
1:71}' 11/64-40 L=,1.5 
??*79rrW r 7 
77Y}' 7' 1h 
2:l' ;/'J,.f'0--7;t}1:l 
}919 
:;tJ;tfIYH'? 

215DSS,DHSfl 
215DSL,DHLJfl 
221DSS,DHSffl 
2210S1,DHLJfl 
215D,lff 
221nm 
26l'\.DS1,DI\Lffl 
266DSS,DHSH! 

I 
I 
2 
2 
I 
1 
2 
2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
I 
4 

4. 2 
2 

0.3 
I 
2 
4 
4 
2 
7 
1 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

(1) 
(4) 
2 

( I) 
(2) 
2 

(1) 
(2) 

6 
1 

( 1) 
(2) 
I 

(1) 
(2) 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
1 
1 
2 

2 .1 
1 
1 

2 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 



LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 11. 

Miltll 00 ffi 

-19 -

4 7-<f; 

4 8-<f; I 
I . 

2 

/21·/ ,,, ,, o 7 

/,;; 31 --cb11 /4'.\/< 
36 

55 

'jf-4 6 

5 



R)':~._NQ _ -~IJ!E ____ fARI:~0
0 

_________ -~ )-:_S_g_R_I_ f _T_\ _()_N ____________ t __ , _ _ J. _ _ j _ _______ 9tJ __ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

lO 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 

B3506-22I-DOO 
B3510-221-DOO 
135-30209 
Bl419-026-000 
B3501-210-000 
B3502-220-000 
B3505-210-DOO 
83507-220-000 
B3507-280-000 
B3508-280-000 
B3508-280-000 
B3508-280-000 
B3509-210-DOO 
B3509-220-000 
B3509-280-000 
83518-280-000 
B3518-280-000 
B3520-220-000 
83522-220-0AO 
B3523-220-000 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
BP-3000000-00 
HP-6000000-00 
CQ-2000000-00 
CQ-2000000-00 
CQ-2000000-00 
CQ-2020000-00 
CQ-2522000-00 
CQ-2522000-00 
CQ-2522000-00 
D2112-555-BOO 
EA-9500BOI-OO 
HX-0015000-0C 
HX-0015000-0D 
HX-0015000-0D 
SM-6040802-TP 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4040891-SC 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4110715-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120615-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
SS-6092120-SP 
SS-6092120-SP 
SS-6092120-SP 
SS-6111140-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
WP-0450000-SD 
B3511-221-DOO 
SS-7110840-SP 
HX-0022300-00 

LOWER SHAFT LUBRICATION PLATE 
MAIN SHAFT OIL PREVENT PLATE 
LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER 
OIL WI CK PRESSER 
OIL GAUGE 
OIL WICK HOLDER 
CRANK ROD LUBRICATION PLATE 
OIL WICK HOLDER 
OIL FELT 
BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE 
BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE 
BALANCE LUBRICATING PLATE 
OIL FELT 
OIL SPONGE 
NEEDLE ROD CRANK LUBRICATING 
BALANCE LUBRICATING 
BALANCE LUBRICATING 
OIL SPONGE 
OIL FELT ASM. 
OIL FELT 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PI PE 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PIPE 
VINYL PIPE 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
OIL WICK 
CORD HOLDER, LARGE 
CABLE BAND 
CABLE CLIP 
CABLE CLIP 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=S 
SCREW M4 L=8 
SCREW M4 L=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=21. 2 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll 
SCREW ll/64-40 L=7 
WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 
BED OIL PREVENT PLATE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7. 8 
ADJUSTABLE BUSH 

- 20 -

nr n,.,,1, 
')Yo/' ?<Yt»I' ')a' Y 
'p')sn,,·; 
,,, HI 
HH'-o/' 
AYt"? J7'1J lo/'lttI 
J1YJ01V \,ryw• Y 
AYt' -nYt,I 
:/.YT 7IA, 
T'lt· 'I ~1-1{!J. 
r:tt· Y \>->{9 
7'1t" 'I :\1-1{!}. 
nrn,.,,7I,, 
,yt· ') J.,YJ ,,.,, A' {Y-Y 
AYt' - J.,YJ ,,_, ,. {Y-Y 
7'1t''I ~1-JA'{Y-'I 
7'1t''I :\1-1A'{Y-'I 
t/Jt')I ~0')1 a· {Y-Y 
Hin /JYY>') 7I&e !72. 
/JYY>') 7IH 
t· >/1,A' {T 

t• >/1,A' {T 
t• >/1,A' {T 
t· >/1,A' {7' 
t· =-ta· {T 
t• c-/1,A' {T 
t· >/1,A' {T 

t' =-/1, A' {T 
1o/'I 
l}'i 

YJ{:Yll' y~· 
1/JtYA' -o/ 
'J-T /1, '!Yo/7' 
'J-T I, !7Y1T 
01M7H' 1,e 
t' /( tn ts· Jto/' M4 L=B 
f' Ii' to/\ ts· Jt,o/' M4 L=8 
ts· tr 11/64-40 L=7 
ts· to/' 11/64-40 L=7 
ts· tr 3/16-28 L-6 
ts· t-Y 3/16-28 L=6 
ts· to/' 3/16-28 L=9 
t1to/' 9/64-40 L=21.2 
t1to/' 9/64-40 L=21. 2 
t1to/' 9/64-40 L=21.2 
t,to/' 11/64-40 L=l I 
,At1t-o/' 11/64-40 L=7 
t1t·11· t 4.5X8X0.5 
s• 1fs;• ')A' 1/ 
y/l,t1to/· 11/64-40 L=7,8 
y ,. {7' ,,, 

I 
I 
I 
3 
2 

0.42 
0.38 
0.44 
0.41 
0.24 
0. 12 
0.5 
0.6 
I . 7 
1.6 

0.66 
I. 35 
0.8 

0.65 
0.35 

2 
4 
I 
3 
l 
3 
I 
I 
2 
I 
2 
2 
I 
I 
I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
I 
3 

0.04 



12. SENSOR COMPONENTS 

t /-It lffl ffi 

1 3 

21 

lJ 

~23 

l-24 

R!J:. _Nq __ ~fffE ____ _Pi\R! ~q. __________ _D _ E_ § _C _ ~ _I _ P_ ! _I_ q ~ ____________ t __ c __ ; __ j ________ _Qt_y __ 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

* 

B4005-221-DOO Y SENSOR INSTALLING PLATE 
B4007-221-DOO X SLIT PLATE 
84008-221-DOO Y SLIT PLATE 
B4022-221-DOO FLAT CABLE CLAMP 
B4130-221-DA0-A FRAME SENSOR CABLE ASM. 
HA-0045800-00 PUSH SWITCH 
84110-210-DOO-A STOP SWITCH INSTALLING PLATE 
EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND 
HD-0005700-00 
IID-0005700-0A 
SL-4031091-SC 
SL-4031091-SC 
SL-6040892-TN 
SL-6040892-TN 
SM-6040602-TP 
SM-6040602-TP 
SS-6110610-TP 
SS-7090850-SP 
SS-7110710-SP 
WP-0430800-SD 
B2703-210-000 
B4120-221-DOO 
135-30209 
SS-7110840-SP 

SENSOR 
PHOTO SENSOR 
SCREW M3 X 10 
SCREW M3 X 10 
BOLT 
BOLT 
SCREW M4 L=6 
SCREW 114 L=6 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
WASHER M4 
BUSHING 
X CABLE GUARD 
LUBRICATING OIL WICK STOPPER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 

-21-

HYfrr91H1 
X*I/Jl/,91H1 
HIJJIJ,911'19 
7711'7-7' M7Y7' 
J,1/7' tYj-j-7' II 
T 1o/,M1f 
1fo/'71o/,11f1'911'11 
YJt:m· YI-' 
7,t), tYt 
7:>tl-tYt 
h' Jto/' tA, 
f~' Jto/' tA, 
1·»·t,~01»J7t*' ~), 
J'h't1~01hJ7t*' ~), 
01hJ7ft' ~), M4X0.7 L=6 
01hJ7tt' ~), M4X0.7 L=6 
t7to/' 11/64-40 L=6 
V~t7to/' 9/64-40 L=8 
v~t7to/' 11/64-40 L=7 
t'jj' h' t Jh' 9v l M4 
11'~v1'Yf11 7' Jo/1 
Xj-7' ~»· -),' 
~11J11o/Y),' t 
v~t7to/' l 1/64-40 L=7.8 

I 
I 
3 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
l 
2 
2 
2 
2 
6 
l 
2 
2 



13. PNEUMATIC COMPONENTS 

.:c. 7-lffl{,l 

REF •• ~o - - NOTE_ - - - PAR1 ~QC - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ -s_ ~ _R - I_ p _T_ I O -N_ - - - - - - - - - - _t - - ' - _;_ - j - - - - - - - 9tJ - -

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ll 
12 
13 
l4 
15 
l6 
l7 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

Ol 84701-221-DAO 
PF-0705010-00 
PJ-3010405-05 
PV-1502090-00 
PV-1502091-00 
PV-9l50050-00 

02 84702-221-DAO 
PF-0705010-00 
PJ-3010405-05 
PV-1502090-00 
PV-b02091-oo 
PV-9150050-00 
B4715-215-0A0 
G8124-270-000 
PF-0552040-BO 
PJ-3050652-02 
HK-0346100-40 
EA-9500B01-00 
PX-9500090-00 
HK-0346400-00 
SL-4040891-SC 
SL-4051091-SC 
SL-9082093-SE 
B8211-206-000 

01 BT-0400251-EB 
- 6 4 -

HX-0023300-00 
I\M-6080721-SE 
WP-0871602-SE 
PJ-3010600-03 

Ol PJ-3080400-02 

KOTE OHi) 

SOLEKOID VALVE A AS~!. 
PRESSURE DECREASHi'.G VALVE 
HALF UNION 
5 PORT SOLENOID VALVE 
SOLENOID VALVE 
SOLENOID VALVE Hi'STALLII\G BASE 
SOLENOID VALVE B ASM, 
PRESSURE DECREASHi'G VALVE 
HALF UNION 
5 PORT SOLEIWID VALVE 
soLENOID VALYt 
SOLENOID VALVE IN"STALLHiG BASE 
FILTER REGULATOR ASM. 
AIR PRESSUE Sl'llTCII 
FILTER REGULATOR 
T£E 
HOUSHiG 
CABLE BMiD 
PLUG 
Piri' CONTACT 
SCREW H4 [=8 
SCREW M5X0.8 Lc=JQ 
SCREW 
FILTER Hl'STALLHiG PLATE 
CRETHANE HOSE, BLACK 
I B 
CLIP 
1\UT MB 
WASHER 8. 7Xl8Xl.6 
R£Dt.:CER 
QUICK COCPL!XG 

01.,,,FOR 266DSS,DIIS 
02 .... F0R 26.6.DSL,DHL 

-22-

:;· yy· ,.,. 'IA'J.':. 
.':.:.f17 J' ';7'/f\' y 
r,- 7J.:::;t'.1 
5;!;' -b'' Yl' "' 'I 
T' Y:1/' 11' Y 
l' Yl' ,.,·y~Yi7"' -A 
1' YY' ,,_. '1B7.':. 
::_:.717 j' ',;7'}1\' y 

f\-71::;t'; 
si· -H' yy· ,..,. 'I 
7· '/)' :t,' 'I 
7' '/)' ,..,. '11'9171'' -A 
7{Mt,\· 1!,-'J. 7~ 
7193'1 'J..{'/1 
7{MV\-' 1\;-'J. 
I 3')7' f7f­
f1'))' 'l'J' 
1/'Jbfi' 'I~' 
T 77' 
t' Y 'J.-Ul 
1' 1/' 7,:J¾ f:t,' J?-)' M4 L=8 
f:t,' J?,J' tAA M5X0.8 L=I0 
1· ·JI' 71W11JJ*' 1,~ 
1(1,'J l·~;lj{'J. 
')l,:J'/i-;i: 7D 

J.- 7' 
:17t'I ri' 'IV 
a111711P M8 
t71' fl' 7 8. 7Xl8Xl .6 
t,7· .l-, 
'J'l'J.111\-' j 

266DSS,DHsm 
26.6.DSL,DllLHI 

l 
(l) 
(l) 
(l) 
( l) 
(l) 

l 
(2) 
( 2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(l) 

l 
(l) 
(l) 

l 
(l) 
(5) 
(l) 
(3) 

2 
2 
l 
l 

0.5 
l. 

7 
l 
l 
l 
2 



14. TABLE COMPONENTS 

JlW 1j[ ~1* 

41 
47 

42 

-23-

1 1 

9 

1 5 

1'?1 
I I I 

{J : 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

30~ : 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

- -- I I 
-1 I I 

3 

I ,,,y1 I 
/1 I J, I 

, I I d,, I 
I I aliJ I 
I L.: :.J 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 0 : 

4 I 
1 2 I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



RE~. _NQ __ ~O]'E ____ fil)n: ~0
0 

__________ ~ )': _ S_ ~ _R _ I_ f_T_ ~ !J _ N ____________ t __ '! __ ; __ j_ _______ 9ty __ 

l BSlOJ-221-DAO STAND ASM. HH,J'IJ l 
2 B8l02-221-DAO UPPER STAND COMPL. l;:c'ftH'3' IJ ( 2) 

3 B8103-22l-DAO STAND COMPL. yf1'Jj,J' IJ (2) 

4 B8l50-221-DOO CASTER h,:'1- (4) 

5 111-58300 STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3J o/hlJ (I) 

6 lll-58409 STAND SIDE SUPPORT o/:'I o/f,I; (2) 

7 lll-58516 UPPER STAND PLATE IJ9hJ1'M:'I ( 4) 

8 170-07402 NUT 44/Jilfo/l- ( 4) 

9 178-33658 ADJUSTING BOLT ASM. n·t,:'1-::rs ( 4) 

JO BS! 10-373-NOO CAP h::r r :'I' 1 h1r ( 4) 

11 NM-6120003-SE NUT 1112 o,MJ:n 1112 3o/> (4) 

12 SL-9061293-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT !' ii' t,W1Mt' ~, (16) 

13 SL-9082093-SE SCREW t· ii' to/W1hlt' ~, (20) 

14 B8110-221-DOO 0 IL RESERVOIR H~A"Y I 
15 B820 I -221-DOO TABLE 'i-7' ~ I 
16 TA-1050504-RO RUBBER PLUG HtY l 
17 111-55108 DRAWER tH' o/ I 

18 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT tH' o/ Hr 2 
19 135-02109 BED COVER B SPRING ,. ~rhA' - B A' t 2 
20 135-18105 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT ,Ji!IJ'T' VA' -o/' j l 
21 B8115-2l5-000 FRAME BRACKET BAR l-'17' Hrt· IJ I 
22 B8162-220-000 LIFTER BRACKET B 97:'I- 7' 'Ho/1-B 2 
23 B8168-2l5-000 BRACKET BASE 97:'I 7' 1'111-,· -, I 
24 B8171-223-COO RUBBER ABSORBER t' l;o/YJ' AB 
25 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77' 'iJ'; 
26 B912l-012-000 OIL CAN 77' n· Y 
27 D2502-232-DOO SHAFT BLOCK SHAFT o/,sY-f l-91'1Y j l 
28 D8204-555-DOO DRAWER STOPPER tH' o/,po/A" - l 
29 G5151-171-000 CUSHION 'Jo/o/3'.! 2 
30 MT J-MSOOOOOS SCREW SET ~-:'I l-91H' Ill- i's 4 
31 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 Eh' :'11-M 7 2 
32 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 Eh':'11-M 7 2 
33 SK-1382501-SE WOOD SCREW De3. 8 Le25 HHto/' Oe3, 8 Le25 I 
34 SK-3311600-SC WOOD SCREW De3. l Le I 6 1~Hto/' De3,JLeJ6 6 
35 SK-3311600-SC WOOD SCREW De3, I LeJ6 ,n::rto/' De3. I Lei 6 2 
36 SK-3311601-SE WOOD SCREW De3. I Le I 6 ,~Oto/' De3,J Lel6 I 
37 SK-3452500-SC WOOD SCREW De4. 5 Le25 ,Hi'to/' De4, 5 Le25 4 
38 SS-6110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 Le5 t'ito/' 11/64-40 Le5 2 
39 SS-7110410-SP SCREW I 1/64-40 Le4 xH'ito/' 11/64-40 Le 4 2 
40 SS-9151120-CP SCREW 15/64-28 Lei! Oo/bi't' H 15/64-28 Lell 4 
41 B8160-229-000 GAS SPRING h', ,7' 9YJ' I 
42 B8161-220-000 LIFTER BRACKET A 97:'I- 7' 'i'To/1-A 2 
43 B8163-220-000 LIFTER PIVOT PIN 97:'I- o/'jj)" J I 
44 WP-0841600-SE WASHER 8,4XJ5, 5Xl ,6 t'W h' t Jh' :'I,~ 8.4Xl5.5 2 
45 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t·W h' t sh' H~ M6 2 
46 NM-6060002-SE NUT M6 Oo/hHo/r M6 2o/1 2 
47 SM-9061403-SC SCREW M6 Lel4 no/Mt' M M6 Le 14 2 
48 WP-0820816-SD WASHER 8. 2X l6XO. 8 t'if' h' t 8.2Xl6X0.8 2 
49 110-23603 BELT COVER COLLAR ,. ~phA' - h'i- 2 
50 WP-0704016-SP WASHER 7X20X4 t'i!' h' t 7X20X4 2 

-24-



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 

* :l'CZ: il,U!i' ll!lf* // ___________________________________ ! 

1 / 6 7 a I 

/L/// .l A l 
// ~ I 

r 2-U o' 0 9 : 
I I 
I I 

I ----1 0--10 I I 3 1 5 I 
I I 

j · C-1) ---v~ , '----::t : : /. 1_ 
i ' C:f:) I ' ' ij-" ( ,~:: i 

i I v·/1! lk ~ ! ~21 ! 

i i /// ~:) t::1 
i l,,. / 1 s-l ; ~-® +--2 o i 
I 1 7-® ®--1 a I 
I-------------------------------------------~ 

REF, NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N t ; ; i Qty --------------------------------------------------------------------------

I 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. {e!lrY?fU'~l I 
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETA! NER {p'l\7~p·~ ( 2) 
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN {H\?}t' 'J ( 2) 
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION {HHH'j?yo/3Y ( 2) 
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST {H\IJH' 7 ( 2) 
6 SM-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L= 16 t7J7'o/' M6 L= 15 ( 2) 
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1e!lrt· ?o/~flf?' ( 2) 
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {e!lrt·o)tJ'J' A (I) 
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM {p!/71/7' ( 2) 

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {p!Jrt' ,)(,)I) (I) 
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1e!lrt' 1J1!f· r (I) 
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L= 14 t,' J7'o/' M5 1=14 ( 2) 
13 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 01Mt1e M5 (2) 
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1e1rt' "c ;;J l (1) 
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {psf ( 2) 
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A' l-f'»' 1 5. IX9.2Xl.3 ( 2) 
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT 115 01Mt1e M5 ( 2) 
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT Ml6XI. 5 01Mt1" Ml6Xl. 5 lo/1 ( 2) 
19 WP-1702600-SO WASHER 17X30X2.6 tjf'»' l- 17X30X2.6 ( 2) 
20 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER A' t,·»· ,t 16.4X26.6X3.2 (I) 
21 229-31505 RUBBER WASHER 1e!lrt· "*' '1o/YJ' A ( 2) 

-25-



1 · 2 

11)':~. _NQ __ ~OIE ____ f A!I: ~0
0 

__________ ~ J: _ s_ g _R _ 1_ f _ T _ ~ !l _ N ____________ t __ , __ ; __ J _ _ _ _____ 9tJ __ 

01 M8510-580-AAO OPERATION BOX J ASM. 11;,o· JHs 1 
2 02 M8510-580-BAO OPERATION BOX E ASM. 1?1A' JE!ls 1 
3 M8606-580-0AO OPERATION CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. 1?HA' Y!ls (l) 

4 01 M3005-580-00A OPERATION PANEL SHEET(JAPAN) 1?fA' tO-H77' Y) (l) 

5 02 !13005-580-00B OPERATION PANEL SIIEET(ENGLISH) 1?1A' Mo/-HI17' Y) (l) 

6 !!9012-580-0AO PANEL SIGNAL CORD ASM. A" Ho/YJ' ?J-j,' j';_ (l) 

7 Ml030-580-000 OPERATION BOX UPPER CASE 1'Jft'1'J7.IJI'J-'J, (l) 

8 Ml031-580-0AO OPERATION BOX LOWER CASE ASM. 1'Jft' o/!l'J.o/'J'J-'J,j';_ (l) 

9 Ml031-580-000 OPERA Tl ON BOX LOWER CASE t'JH' 1!l'J,o/'J'J-'J, (l) 

10 MlOll-580-000 MAGNET SHEET 'i!l't11'o/-1' ( 2) 

l l Ml032-580-000 VOLUME TONGUE t· Yi-Ao/,s (l) 

12 ST-403105I-SN TAPPING SCREW D=3-24 L=lO 'l,t' Yto/' D=3-24 L=lO (6) 

13 M8541-580-0AO LCD ASM. I\o/3?t3'Jo/' :\'Js (l) 

14 !!lOl 7-580-0AO OPERATION BOX FIXED PLATE ASM. 1'Jtn'J1'Yo/H'l!ls l 
15 SK-3413201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4. l L=3 2 ,~Hto/' D=4. l L=32 2 
16 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5XI0.5Xl t;t· n· t 5Xl0.5Xl 2 

NOTE Ci:Hc) 01 .... FOR JAPAN B i,;/ll 
02 .... FOR EXPORT ~Ul Ill 

-26-



17. CONTROL BOX 
jfi!Jji\jl;J{-y 7 7-"" COMPONENTS 

,,.,{;ji 
31 

84 

52 

~ 
82 

43 ·~· 

-l· 

47 

/ 

/'--­

' 

~ 
55 

' ' ' l 
• I 

I 
, 1-2·3 

, I 

2 4l--------4 5 ,,,) 

~ '-// 

t 
~ 

74 

56, 7p, 79 

58 

~64 

- 27 -

3 5 51 

B 

C 

42 -~ 

7 7 · 7 8 

OPT! ON 

tJ( 
19·61·62 



~~- _NQ __ ~O!E-___ fil!i: ~o_. __________ ~ y._ s_ g _R _ [_ f _T_ ~ !l _ N ____________ t __ , __ t _ _ J ________ 9ty __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
2 [ 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 
3 { 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
5 i 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
6[ 
62 
63 
64 
65 

72 
73 
74 
75 
i6 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 

Ol 
02 

01 
02 

01 
02 

02 
02 

01 
02 

01 
02 
02 

03 

04 
05 

06 
06 
07 
07 
08 
08 
08 

M8601-580-CAO 
M8604-592-0B0 
M8604-592-ABO 
H9012-58l-AAO 
S!.-4030681-SF 
M8605-581-0All 
Sl.-4030681-SF 
M9012·581-0A0 
EA-9500B01-00 
M.1014 580 000 
MZOOI 580 000 
1,13005-511-00A 
M3002 · 580-00B 
M8510-581-0A0 
M8901-581-AAO 
M8901-580 BAU-A 
178-45009 
Cll-2001000-01 
CH-3001000-01 
E9567-3l9-000 

HX-00,10700-00 
HX-0°'11000-00 
l',l!-3034000-SF 
l',Jil.-3040520-SF 
S9622-/i0-000 
SL·403068l-SF 
SL·4030681-SF 
SL-4040881-SF 
SL 4030891-SC 
SL-404068 t-SC 
SL-4041081-SF 
SL-4041081-SF 
SJ.H031851-SR 
\'/S-0310702-K.S 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
SL-404l28l-SF 
SL-4051081-SF 
SM 004060 {-SC 
S1!·0040601-SC 
SM-1044050-SM 
119029-580-0AO 
SL-4030681-SF 
MS602 590 BAU 
SM-9041050-SC 
WP-0430800-SC 
SL-4041091-SC 
NM-3040520-SF 
f'.X-95UOBOI-OO 
E9607·60J-000 
M9640-510-00A 
!!A-0030300-0A 
HA-00"2500-00 
CM. 3001001 01 
G6705-152-UOA 
NM-6060001 -SC 
SK-3382001-SE 
SL-4041091-SC 

EA-9500B02 -00 
HX-0006500-0A 
MA0-11532000 
SK-3512001-SF 
M860I 580 AAO 
M9032-580-0AO 
M9033-580-0AO 
EA-9500B02- 00 
M.1001-581-000 
Mlu02 581 OAO 
M1003-581-000 
Ml004-581-000 
MlOOS-581-000 

h'OlE (ii~) 

HAIN CIRCUIT BOARD C ASIL 
POWER CIRCUll BOARD ASM. 
POWER CIRCUIT BOARD A A.SM. 
THERMAL SWITCH 
SCREW M3 L=6 
PiWC CIRCO!I BOARD ASM. 
SCREW M3 l.=6 
TIIERVAL SWITCH 
CABLE BAND 
CONNECTOR HOLDER Pl.ATE 
FDD VIBRuISULA! 1/i'G ROBBER 
SEAL A 
SEAL B 
FAN A.SM. 
TRANSFORMER A ASM. 
I RAN SF ORR ER B ASM. 
CORD FITTING PLATE 
PE MARK LABEL 
LABEL 
EARTH MARK 

BUSH 
BUSH 
FLANGE NUT 
FLANGE !',UT M4 
MICRO FLOPPi DISC 0£\JJCE 
SCREW MJ L=6 
SCREW MJ L=6 
SCREW M4 L=S 
SCREW M3X8 
COMBlNAIJUN SCREW M4 X 8 
SCREW M4 L=!O 
SCREW M4 L.a 10 
SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW M4 L=, 10 
SCREW M4 L=lO 
SCREW ll4 L=lO 
SCREW K4 L= 12 
SCREW M5 L= 10 
SCREW M.4XU. / t,,6 
SCREW MAXO. 7 L=6 
SCREW M4XO. 7 L=40 
FDD EARTI! CORD ASM. 
SCREW M3 L=6 
SERVO CIRCUii BOARU B XSM. 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=lO 
\'/ASHER M4 
SCREW M4 !.F 10 
Fl.ANGE NUT M4 
CABLE BAND 
STICK.ER (SKA.LL) 
CABLE CLIP 
SWIICH 
SWITCH 
DANGER LABE:L (SMALL) 
LABEL 
h'UT MG 
SCREW D=J. 8 L=20 
SCREW M4 L=IO 

CABLE BAND 150 
CABLE CLIP 
CORD STAPLE 
WOOD SCREW 
1/0 £NLXRGEM.ENI Ofill A ASM. 
1/0 CORD (RED) A.SM. 
1/0 CORD (BLACK) ASM, 
CABI.E BAND 150 
CONTROL BOX 
CUNiRUL BUX COVf.R ASIL 
CONTROL BOX PANEi. 
VENTILATION COVER 
FOO INSTALLING PLATE 

01 .•.. FOR 100----zoov 
02,,,, FOR 380V 
03.,, .FOR 380V 3-PHASE 
04 •••• FOR I00----200V(JAPAN) 
05 •••• FOR I00--..200V(EXPORT) 
06 ...• FOR 380V(JE) 
07 .... FOR I-PHASE 
08 .... OPTION 

- 28 -

MAIN;\:fl' ;;en 
POWER\fl' ;17~ 
POWER\/\' 1/M~ 
t--tlA{:,fAN 
t,.· Ji}· UA M3 l.=6 
PMUC¾l'I :;?, 
f"-' JiJ· t.t~ M3 l.=6 
f--tl.;i;{,f;li 
YJ'\:1//'I' ;/}' 
Ji;1;1~~H 
FDDi ijJYy A 
~7:IA'ff \'..:!?}' }-AA 
}'J'.t;(;l1T t:1?}' }-,, B 
FAN?->. 
j' :,7• Y}71/AA::'I->. 
b:imh 
J-V}M:l 
PEY.-:77-t 
\7Y1'Y717{J?}-~{3l.5) 
7-A Y.-? 
wn· 1 sr 
;l'.t};l' 1 
710-
V•.' -f 
;(J\' _, ,, -
7' 1h 
7' 1}.1 
77:,,-· t,), M3 
77:,,-. t1} 
-11?u7111E' t 1 n799f 
:h· Jt}' tU M3 L=6 
jJ\' Jt}' HA MJ L=6 
JJ\' Jt}' tAA M4 L=B 
7"'' J:W UA MJ L=S 
fJ\' nr HA M4XO. I L=b 
jJ\' Ji}' tAA M4 L=lO 
t"'' Jt}" tAA M4 L=IO 
t"'· Jt}' H3 L=l8 
/\' H'' 'JJ' t 3. lX5,9X0.7 
f"'' J"f,;,· HA M4XO, / L=io 
JJ\' Jt}· tU M4X0. 7 L=lO 
-t"'' Jt}' tAA )MXO. 7 L=lO 
jJ\'t}' M4X0.7 L"'l2 tAA 
f' jJ" t1\t}' 
bAJi} i!4XO. / L-6 
1-:JAJt}' M4XO. 7 L=G 
t7J·f}' M4XO. 7 L=40 
FDD7-AtY?~ 
JJ\' Jt}' Ui M3 L=6 
SERVO-ti\ :,BJ~ 
D1!1?.i;' ,H Y.4XO. 7 L=IO 
!'.'11' 'JJ' t J'JJ' :!H-4 ),!,t 
t"'' Jt}" UA M4XO. 7 L=IO 
77'.t}' 71} 
97b/\' W 
A'i'l-'/J· (Y.'l-) 
7-7' !.?~'/7' 
A{1f 
U1f 
7 ;;J HJn"' MJ:1?) 
{tA' Y.1-? 
111f1?-t11-M6 l:}1 
1-4H'.f}' 0"'3.8 L=20 
fJ\' J°tJ' HA M4XO. 7 L=IO 

' ' t7f ·jf:f 
/\' tf' -'/J' t MG 
?7'17' 7(A;l 
?7Y7' 1<0 

" ' 1'1'/?F>' 'IV 150 
'}?\:'Jr,':,),· 
J-}' A717' A 
r.M:,t}· D"'5. l L=20 
1/U :liJt:1?1.:::J~AJ-:,,. 
1/0J-}' (7']J)?~ 
I/OJ-),' (?11)?~ 
t1'J?r,' Yi-' 150 
tff :ii' 1?A 
ff\' :if '/'n1§7:::. 
tH· :1*· 17Ar.' t4 
-b'.{fbr,' -
FDDl-9171:I 

100-2oovm 
380Yffl 
380V 3 ffiffi 
100-2oov CB:;t;::JHJ m 
100-2oov CMiliffi) JU 
380Vffi(JEffi) 
J!illllll 
,t7'V 3 / 

l 
l 
l 

(1) 
(1) 

I 
(1) 
( 1) 
(1) 

l 

I 
2 
l 
4 
4 

l 
l 
4 
4 
I 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
l 
2 
4 
4 
2 
6 
2 
4 
4 
2 
4 
4 
l 
l 
I 
l 
l 
4 
4 
I 
l 
2 
l 
l 
l 
l 
4 
4 
2 

4 
4 
l 
l 

l 
l 
2 
2 



"" "" 
I 

r-----------1 ------------------1 
OPERATION I r

1 

(j : 
PANEL SHEET I I J68 

"' j 
© 

I - r;:::=~@ 
t::=J, I I co 

I 
J69 ~b" ~rn I I r ______ _[_ ______ l .-,----'~ © . • J71 I '-> I [5D1R 

: BCD J72 I I : JH _ __;----~[5 XORG ~93 I AIR INPT 

i J 3 n: . ~ J 14 J 16 ""-,-----~l5 vo•c J94 I AIR STR I 

I OPERATION J73 LJ. -
I "' CIRCUIT I -I co- BOARD ASU. I I 
L -------- -~ 

IAIROPRELI 

I[; 

1----------~---

b]~,----------,co 
Ji, 

~~------UPJ4 "' .... 

n1 I Jl3 

~~ J 12 

MAIN CIRCUIT 
BOARD ASU. 

"' J79 

J 1111~ n 
I Uu-----.-J 
"' 

JlB~~ I a~: ,rr[[B 

---··- [ 
J2, " r,.:, ~IJ2 J3~J-nh 

J 11 
J19ln 

~

::, 
I 

'.J 
0 

J28 -
I 

~ .... -I a, 0 
co - "' .... "' 

"' "' 

T "' I - 8 "' L 

~ Q 

JlO J24 o-~ I 
I 
I J36 

I ~ ~ J62 s=t"' 1 'ii------1 X PU h I PUDC ~ 
/ w TRANS J61 CIRCUIT ~ 

- FOR U ER ~=::;Jl:_-,---:'i;~_:~'.__".'.=: BO ARD y p 11 
I 1----__ ASU. ei::¢=[@ I J51 

•6D 

I - L--~-- J69 I 
I "' '°- ~ @ I I N r,.:, ~ J68 r-:t I 
I "' o J 99 - I 
I c., P99 I 

--------- J85 -----~--~-------------1 
MARKING FAN ASM. 
LIGHT 

>--' 
00 

oIDll ::§ 
~ ::ti 
J!i'j-
~ 2S 
Jg] t:, 

I 



~~-_NQ _ -~O)'E ____ fARJ'. ~0
0 

_________ -~ ~_S_ ~ _R_I_ f _T_ ~ !)_N ____________ t __ , __ ; __ j ________ 9tJ __ 

I M9001-58l-OAO SERVO MOTOR CABLE ASM. SERVO,-M-7' Mn 
2 M9002-581-0AO ENCODER CONNECTING CABLE ASM. I1/J-~'f1ryj1}-7' /1,'Js 

3 M9003-581-0AO S. VALVE CONNECT! NG CABLE ASII. 7'Yo/','Yf19)1)-7' /1,'ls 

4 08 M9008-58 l -OAO SOLENOID VALVE CABLE A ASM. 7'Yo/','YJ-7' /1,A'Js 

5 09 M9009-581-0AO SOLENOID VALVE CABLE B ASII. 7' Yo/' ,'Y)-7' /1,B'Js 

6 M9004-58l-OAO SOLENOID CABLE ASM. 1v 11v t-7' /1,'ls 
7 01 M9028-580-0AO POWER CABLE ASM. 7' Y)' YJ-7' /1,)s 

8 02 M9017-580-0AO POWER CABLE ASII. 7' Y)' Yj-7' Ms 
9 03 !19024-580-0AO POWER CABLE ASM. , I OOV 7'Y}'Y)-7' ii, l00V39'ls 

10 04 !19035-580-0AO POWER SOURCE CORD ASII. IOOV397'YJ'YJ-),')s 
11 04 !19034-580-0AO GROUND CORD ASM. l OOV397-;(J-f 'ls 
12 M9005-58l-OAO PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASII. A' /1,;(1'-Jlj-7' /1,)s 

13 M9006-581-0AO EARTH CABLE ASM. r97' 7-,t-7' Ms 
14 05 M902l-580-0AO VOLTAGE TRANSFER CORD ASM. 'i' Y71'r9hIJ-),' 'ls 
15 !19007-581-0AO SENSOR CONNECTING CABLE ASM. ,ry1·tYJ-f1ryJ1J-1· 11s 

16 06 HA-0030300-0A SWITCH 7.1,f 
17 IIA-0042500-00 SWITCH 7.1,f 
18 M8601-580-CAO MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD C ASM. MAIN'W YC'Js 
19 07 !!8604-592-0BO POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASII. POWER'W Y)s 
20 01 !!8604-592-ABO POWER CIRCUIT BOARD A ASM. POWERc\'A'YMs 
21 118605-581-0AO PMDC CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. PMDC\A'Y)s 

22 07 M890l-581-AAO TRANSFORMER A ASM. ;· Y)' Y),-,Y,Ms 

23 01 M8901-580-BAO-A TRANSFORMER B ASM. \,'iY;(B)s 
24 !19002-580-0AO SERVO POWER CORD ASM. , B SERVO'i'Yj'YBJ-),')s 

25 M9005-580-0AO MP POWER CORD ASM. MP'i' Yt' YJ-),' 'ls 
26 1!9007-580-0AO PMDC SIGNAL CORD ASII. PMDCo/YJ' 91-V 'ls 
27 M9008-580-0AO SERVO SIGNAL CORD ASM. SERVOo/YJ' 9J-),')i 

28 M9009-580-0AO FDD POWER CORD ASll. FDD 'i'Y)' YJ-),')i 

29 119010-580-0AO FDD SIGNAL CORD ASM. FDD o/YJ'9J-),''Ji 
30 07 M9020-580-0AO TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASM. ),-;n;· Y)' YJ-),' 'Ji 
31 01 M9020-580-AAO TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASII. ,A ),7Y,1' Y)' YJ-),' A'Ji I 

32 07 M9022-580-0AO POWER CORD ASII. T' Y'J' YJ-V 'J~ l 

33 01 M9027-580-0A0-A POWER CORD ASM. T'"J'J'"JJ-},''J~ I 
34 M8602-590-BAO SERVO CIRCUIT BOARD B ASII. SERVO\A'YB)i l 

35 M9031-590-0AO SERVO POWER CORD ASM. ,A SERV07'YJ'YAJ-),''Js I 
36 M9010-581-0AO FAN CONNECTING CORD ASM. FANf1ry)11-),')i 
37 1!9012-580-0AO PANEL SIGNAL CORD ASII. A" tl,YJ'9J-),''Ji 

38 M8606-580-0AO OPERATION CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. 19HA' Y'Js 

NOTE Ci:Hil) 01 .... FOR 380V 380V/ll 
02 .... FOR 100-2oov 3-PIIASE 100-zoov 3 ffim 
03 •.• ,FOR 100-zoov I-PHASE I 00- 200V Jj,.ffi Jll 
04 .... FOR IOOV(JAPAN) IOOV (El;;!.:) Jll 
05 .... FOR IOOV 1 oov Jll 
06 ••. ,FOR 380V 3-PHASE 380V 3 ffi/ll 
01 ... . FOR 100-zoov 100-zoovm 
08 ••• ,FOR SOLID TYPE FEEDING FRAME - «s: J1!l x. m 
09 .... FOR SEPARATE TYPE FEED I NG FRAME =,;t!lJI .it/ll 

- 30 -



19. PEDAL & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

x. >' Jv · '1[:!Ht /ill 61.!Mlffi 

1 
r __________ L _________ ' 
I ,,,,---~, I 

I ~=~ I 
I I 
I I 

3 

I l 
1 2 · 1 3 I 

I I • r::------,1 

ID 14·1511 
I I I 1 o 

I 
I 
I 

1~10-201: ~ 
L'.: ______ __J L ____________________ _ 

~ 
) 

_/-~ 

~24 

R!]'_. _N~ __ ~O!f: ____ y,I_R! _Nq. __________ !) _ E_ § _C _ ~ _I _ P_ ! _I_ ~ _N _ _ _ ________ ~ __ , _ _; __ j _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ !}ty __ 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

IO 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

01 

02 
03 
02 
03 

01 
01 
01 
01 

M8520-580-0AO 
HA-0042600-00 
Ml012-580-000 
ST-5041051-SN 
EA-9500B01-00 
llK-0346101-00 
HK-0346400-00 
EA-9502B05-00 
SL-4040881-SF 
GPK-26002000 
M8910-58l-000 
M8599-580-0AO 
!!8599-580-AAO 
M3004-5ll-OOA 
M3003-580-000 
E9613-601-000 
E8523-304-000 
HF-0041050-PO 
llF-0041010-00 
llF-0041080-PO 
M8590-513-0AA 
M903l-580-0AO 
GPK-470010AB 
!19025-580-0AO 

NOTE UHa) 

2-PEDAL ASM. 
FOOT SWITCH 
SW. MOUNT PLATE A 
SCREIV 
CABLE BAND 
lOP CONNECTOR 
PIN CONTACT 
CABLE CLIP 
SCREW M4 L=8 
PEDAL BASE RUBBER 
SERVICE FLOPPY DISC 
ACCESSORIE PART ASM. 
ACCESSORIE PART ASM. , A 
VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD,A 
VOLTAGE INDICATION CARD,B 
FUSE 2A 
FUSE JOA 
FUSE 
FUSE lOA 
FUSE 8A 
PEDAL SWITCH ASM. 
2-PEDAL CONNECTING CORD ASM. 
3-PEDAL ASM. 
PEDAL SIV. TRANSFER CABLE ASM. 

01 .... SELECTIVE PART 
02 .... FOR I00-200V 
03 .... FOR 380V 

- 31-

2v:i,·11· Ms l 
71r'J.11f ( 2) 
SWeYo/'r111 A ( l) 
l/o/t' :it}' ( 4) 
Y1tY1'' Yr' ( 4) 
Ary}' }IJ' !OP ( l) 
t·; 11-sH (4) 
'J-7' MYo/7' (l) 
t,· Jto/° U7. M4 L=8 (l) 
,. 11' M' 1J' A ( 2) 
t-t' ;('j' {7.IJ l 
71/' 1Jt:i1J, l 
71/''rt,Ms l 
i' Ylo/ t3W 711' A ( l) 
i'Y7o/ta'7o/'7'1' B (l) 
ii' 17./J} t1-'J,' 2A (l) 
/J' 17./JY ta-7.' ( l) 
t1- 7.' ( l) 
t1-7.' lOA (l) 
b-7.' SA (l) 

,·11· l7.1o/f "' I 
2v:i,·11· tt11· IJJ-e' "' l 
3v:i,· 11· i "' l 
,. 11' ~7.11f ,;!J:i'r-7' AIJs l 

»!lRfilldlt 
l00-200V/ll 
380V/ll 



20. ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS 

{,f Jgl ill, !Ml {,-1\ 

1 2 p 

I 
2 
3 
4 

7 
8 
9 

10 
!I 
12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
28 
29 
30 
3 [ 
32 
33 
34 
35 

10 
08 

04 
07 

OJ 

05 
06 
06 
05 

07 
08 
08 

08 
09 
02 
01 

3 

31~ 
6 

@ 
2 

1 4-1 6 
1 3 

~ 

B 11 · 3 5 

1 7 

~ 

D E S C R l P T l O N ---------------------------

B2557-221-000 
B2559-220-000 
82564·223-C00 
B2591-220-000 
BiGlS-221-0U0 
B910\-490-000 
B910!-552-000 
B9\09-555·000 
B9110-012-000 

B91 IJ-012-000 
B9121·220-0A0 
B9140-372-000 
GCT-02906000 
HUGG UuO UUB 
.\IC-2005010-02 
MC-3720011·02 
}!0P-170Bl802 
.l!DP-500Bl402 

PJ-3095200-01 
SS- 1090510-SP 
SS-21ll010-TP 
SS 7090-t!O-SP 
SS-/09UYIO-SP 
IIP-0450000-SD 
Bll70-215-000 
B2557-215·DOO 
B2618-215-DOO 

liOTE 0:Ul} 

GRIP 
THREAD GUIDE ASII. F 
FELT 
NEEDLE PLATE COVER sm:u 
ADJUST!li"G lWT 

88 ' 
PLASTIC BLAXK 
HISGE PIN 
SPO:i:GE 
RUBBER SHEET 
PLASIIC BUSK 
DRIV!:R 
ACCESSORY BOX 
SCREW DRIVrR, L\RGE 
SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE 

WRENCH (9XIO) 
OILER (COUAllilliG li0.2 OIL) 
HEXAGONAL liREliCH, S}IALL 
HEXAGONAL Sl'A..'i.\ER 
HtXAWSAL lrntSCH KU (zllll) 
NEEDLE 134 Jtl00-2 
NEEDLE SY3355 ttll0·2 
NEEDLE DPZl7:tl8-2 
NEEDLE DPXS:114-2 

SOCKLT 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
SCREW I l/64 ·40 L=9. 5 
SCREW 9/64·40 L- 3.5 
SCREW 9/64-40 L- S.b 
WASHER 4. 5X8XO. 5 
AUXILIARY COVER SHEET 
PLASTIC BLAliK 
PLASTIC BLAliK 

01 .••• FOR 215DSL,DHL 
02 .... FOR 215DSS,DHS 
03 .... fOR 221DSL,DHI, 
0,1. .. ,fOR 2210SS,Dl!S 
05 .... FOR 2.6.6.DSS,DSL 
06 .... FOR 26..6.DHS,Dl!L 
07 .... FOR 2.6.6.DSS,DHS 
08, •.. FOR 2.6.L'IDSL,DHL 
09 •... FOR 215D 
10 .... FOR 221D 

-32-

1 1 · 3 5 

4·33 

• 

- - - - - - _I'._ - ~ - _)_ - j - - - - - - - - 9tJ - -

1-,;,r ;7· 9,,r 
nnH r ,-_c,_ 

nnn tHf.l 
1'9(~.!;}• 3/J/\' -}-1-

w - f3-b't.' - :t,1-
T'I 

7' 7Af1'JT J';'J 
T 77.f'J'I 7' 7'1'1 1TW 'J 
nH11}'7-nf IY 
J/;ttn,;, J' A}-1-
2r :,lfn'}7· 7~f1}7 7';j 
I-' 7{/'I' -
1'}' :'t';/\' :I 
1-· 7(/\' - ~- { 
l-'1(/\' - (f1,;,) 

'7 f\
0 

- }3· 

f3· 1J"f Wt03 
77" 7-J} /\02{9 
U1Ht· · v,· t 0,3 
6:B"t· - 7,!l' t 
ofli1:t· n"· t 2.\l:!-1 
134 :ti00·2 
SY3355 :ti 10-2 
DPXl7ll:18-2 
DPX5¢14·2 

-;:WY' 
!l{bT 7'171~ 
17W 9/M-·10 L0 5 
"liHW 11/64·40 L=9.5 
"llt"Jt-}" 9/64 40 L-3.5 
"ltbh' 9/64-40 L=S.5 
t7:J' if 1 4.5X8X0.5 
"~H .J.Y ;1~"· · }-~ 
7' '77.f17T 7Y7 
z;r :.,;tt:n!/7' 17.1,77' 1Y7 

215DSL, DHL]fl 
215DSS,DHSfll 
22lDSL,DHLffi 
221DSS,DHS}fl 
26.6.DSS,DSLJIJ 
2 6. 6. OHS, DHLffl 
21'1.6.DSS,DHSlfl 
26.L'IDSL,DHLffl 
215D ffl 
22mm 

4 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
,J 

6 
4 
I 
6 
I 
2 
4 



21. OPTIONAL PART COMPONENTS 

;,t 71/ 3 :,,f!!)f* 

1 4 

26·27·61·62 
1 7 

r-; ___ l ___ 1 

121~::1 191 
122 •. 201 
I 1 a . I 
L __ _: ___ _J 

25·40 

10-12·52-54 

55 
1 ___ l ___ 1 

57 
I 5al 
156 I 
L ______ _J 

8 

,-------... 
" 30 

I 31-61 ',1.._ 
I _J._ " I 32--<e.> I 
I 33~- &2-31 I 
I . •• • ®-32 I 
I 35 ~- 0

• I I 34 

I 36-#~ 35 ! 
I 37._l i I 
I _________ _J I 

I 
I 

1 5 1 6 

23·24·59·60 

29 

~ 

43 

---"" r-3 9 
38 ~ 

I-----------------------

- 33 -



RE~. _NQ __ ~O']'E ____ f,l)l'i: ~o, _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ ~ _E _ s_ ~ _R _ I_ LT_ ~ p _ N_ _ _ _ _ _______ t __ , __ ; __ J _ _ _ _ _ _ __ 9tJ __ 

I BI601-210-DOB-A INTERMEDIATE PRESSER B t/JHIB 
2 Bl601-210-DOC-A INTERMEDIATE PRESSER C t/JHIC 
3 Bl601-210-DOE INNER PRESSER E rh#1IE 
4 Bl601-210-DOF-A INTERMEDIATE PRESSER F th#1IF 
5 Bl817-210-DAA SHUTTLE RACE RING COMPL. ,A till/' 'IHIA7'3' I; 

6 Bl817-210-DAC SHUTTLE RACE RING ASM. ,C tW ,HICJ'o/3' I; 
7 Bl817-210-DAD SHUTTLE RACE R rNG ASM. , D f/Jh' '/t,ID'To/J' /; 
8 03 B2120-215-0AO NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP DEVICE 'J?{HhsY'Jf?s 
9 03 B4150-210-DAO WIPER RELAY CABLE ASM. 3J07{?{0'-f,l;1{1-7' AJ's 

IO 02 B2552-221-DOA LOWER PLATE o/9{9(~'f'r}) 
l l 02 B2552-22l-DOB LOWER PLATE BLANK o/9{97'7Y7{\'f'7Y) 
12 02 B2552-22l-DOC LOWER PLATE BLANK (0. 5MM) o/9{97'7Y7(0.5MM) l 
13 B2587-220-000 WORK CLAMP PAPER MATERIAL (A) ,JtJI31; Yf' { (A) l 
14 82588-220-000 WORK CLAMP PAPER MATERIAL (B) 3(},tfI31; Yf' { (B) l 
15 B2595-220-00A PRESSER CLOTH SHEET ,/,tfI3/; o/-e I 
16 B2595-220-00B PRESSER CLOTH SHEET B 3'/,tfI31; o/-e B I 
17 B2555-221-DAA LOWER PLATE FIX PLATE ASM. o/9{9'9'1{97". I 
18 B2555-221-DOA LOWER PLATE FIX PLATE o/H1'91H9 (I) 

19 Bl519-026-00G IIINGE STUD l:'.Y)'' )'' 'J ( 2) 
20 SS-2111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 Ht,tr 11/64-40 L=9.5 ( 2) 
21 SM-6060802-TP SCREW MG L=8 U1Mlti' Ae M6 L=8 ( 2) 

22 WP-0611626-SP WASHER 15X6Xl. 6 tff »· i ( 2) 

23 02 B2620-221-000 FEEDING FRAME BLANK PLATE ,JtfrYe977'7Y7(\'f'79) I 
24 02 B2621-221-000 FEED[NG FRAME BLANK PLATE 3'/HIYe9J7' 7Y7 I 
25 02 B2622-221-000 FEEDING FRAME BLANK,RIGHT Ye97s~·7'7YJ(\'f'l9) l 
26 02 B2623-22l-OOO FEEDING FRAME BLANK, LEFT 1e91t9' Y7'7Y7(\'f'lY) 
27 02 B2626-221-000 2-STEP FEEDING FRAME BLANK 29'YtfI3?1e9J7'7Y7 
28 B2630-215-AAO SLIDING PLATE ASM. RIGHT e1o/1tfx7;,,· Y{9s~'Js 
29 B2630-215-0AO SLIDING PLATE ASM. LEFT ,1,1tfr7;,,· Y{9t9'YJ's 
30 B2640-215-0BO CLAMP ASM. 9Y91f 77Y7' Js I 

31 B5ll6-210-000 CLAMP LEVER 5'M~ '17'17' t,n· ~ ( 2) 
32 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 t,t·»·t 6,5Xl3X0.8 ( 2) 

33 B2640-215-0AO FEEDING FRAME BLANK RIGHT 9Y9o/f397'Y9h9,JtfI7Js\' ( l) 
34 B2640-215-AAO FEEDING FRAME BLANK LEFT 9Y91f3/;7'YY»93'Jtfr7o/t9' (l) 

35 B2643-215-0AO SETTTNG PLATE ASM. t1,r ,-Hs ( 2) 
36 B5115-210-000 FEEDING FRAME CLAMP LEVER 1e9J 77Y7" vs' - ( 2) 
37 82645-215-000 LOWER PLATE 9Y91fo/1{9/itI ( 2) 
38 B264l-215-0AO SLIDE ASM. "WJs l 
39 SS-6150610-SP SCREW 15/64-281=5.5 t7lo/' 15/64-28 L=5. 5 2 
40 01 B2622-215-DOO FEED!NG FRAME BLANK.RIGHT 1e97".\'7'7Y7(\'1'7Y) I 

41 B2582-221-0AO CASSETTE PRESSER ASM. bto/eHIJs I 

42 B2584-22l-OOO CASSETTE PRESSER UPPER PLATE bt1Hfr9I{9 (I) 

43 B2583-22l-000 CASSETTE PRESSER LOWER PLATE bt1eHP9{9 (I) 

44 82588-220-000 WORK CLAMP PAPER MATERIAL (B) 3'/;fI31; Yf' { (B) (l) 

45 B2646-2l5-000 TAPE Jg'J~Yi-7' ( l) 
46 B2582-221-000 CASSETTE PRESSER BASE PLATE bt1HfI9'1{9 (l) 

47 B2589-215-000 CASSETTE PRESSER SPACER nt1,t,n,· -t- (I) 

48 B2572-229-000 FILAMENT TAPE 7;,;Y,,-r ( 2) 
49 B258l-22l-DAO CASSETTE PRESSER FIX PLATE ASM bto/HfIJi'{{Ms l 
50 B258l-221-DOO CASSETTE PRESSER FIX PLATE bt1eHIHo/H9 ( I) 

51 B2560-372-000 BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN o/VUo/ t7\t' Y ( 2) 

52 01 B2552-215-DOA LOWER PLATE BLANK o/9{97',YJ(\'f'ty) I 
53 01 B2552-215-DOB LOWER PLATE BLANK J9{97'7Y7(\' 1'79) I 

54 01 B2552-215-DOC LOWER PLATE BLANK(O. 5MM) o/9197' ,YJ(0.5MM) I 

55 82555-215-DAO LOWER PLATE FIX PLATE ASM. o/9{9'911{Ms I 

56 B2555-215-DOO LOWER PLATE FIX PLATE ,MJ,11119 (I) 

57 B1519-026-00G HINGE STUD t'/5'' 5" IJ ( 2) 
58 SS-2111010-TP SCREW ll/64-40 L=9.5 X Jt.t7.tY 11/64-40 L=9.5 ( 2) 
59 01 82620-215-BOO FEEDING FRAME BLANK PLATE 3'Jtfr1e977' 7YJ(\'f'l9) l 
60 01 B2621-215-DOO FEED I NG FRAME BLANK PLATE ,Jt}I1e9J7'7Y7(\'}'fy) l 
61 01 82623-215-DOO FEEDING FRAME BLANK.LEFT 1e97t9' 97'7Y7(\'J'79) I 

62 01 B2626-215-DOO FEEDING FRAME BLANK 29'Yt}I3/;Ye977'7Y7 l 
63 *04 B4131-221-DAO UPPER SHAFT SENSOR CABLE ASM. 'J?y'JtYJ-J-7' ~7". l 

NOTE CrHc) 01 .... FOR 215D 215D/tt 
02 .... FOR 221D 22 ID/tt 
03 ... ,PART TO BE USED TOGETHER fiU(l;JM!Jfllmah 
04 .... NECESSARY WHEN USING HD-0019300-00(7te{Y977. 9) 

HD-0019300-00(PHOTO !NTERRUPTER) (,/;/tti!//1:&:,:!J! 

-34-



22. AMS-221D/215D PERFECT STITCH EXCLUSIVE PART COMPONENTS 

AMS-2 2 I 0/2 I 5DJ,-7I:71'.J..-r,;.,f-f±.j;fH\1fllJijl,ll,l}!lffi 

(Gaut ion) 

( )± " ) 

2 

l> 

~49 

r 52 

Please understand that the standard stitch specifications 
of the current AMS-266D cannot be modified to the perfect 
stitch specifications of the AMS-266D, 
lff~AMS-266Dl,~i7fttlf0AMS-266D/l-7I?f~j7ffrl~ll1:~6frlll~t!lttfu. 
:'.H<To\l, 

1 3 '-.... 
,-.1---.._ 1 9 '-.... 

1 8----li' "-

: 1 7::J, " i I 1 6 
-:if· 14 I I . 

I 1 5 L ______ 

53 

~1/4?~i 
,/'~1r6·o~f-57 (~159 ~64 I 

I T 61 58 ) / 
1

62 ,, 
63 ,, L _____ _,,,,, / 

/ 

-35 -

/ 

/ 
/ ,-51 

~50 



Rp'._NQ _ -~O']t ____ fJl!n:~O_. _________ -~ ~_s_g_R_I_ f_T_~ _D_N ____________ t __ , __ ;. __ j _ _______ 9ty _ _ 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7 
8 
9 

10 
[l 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
:rn 
37 
3B 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
!JG 
57 
58 
59 
60 
6( 
62 
63 
64 

01 

Bl226-552-000 
Bl206-210-000 
BI8!2-215-POO 
Bl854-210-DAO 
Bl818-215-POO 
Bl852-210-DAO 
81816-210-DAO 
Bl816-210-D00 
Bl840-210-DOO 
Bi841-2IO-D0U 
SS-6060220-SP 
SS-6090420-SP 
SS-6090420-SP 
82430-221-DOO 
B2430-215-PAO 
SD-0640326-TP 
NS-6110310-SP 
SD-0640326-TP 

02 B2425-215-PAO 
01 B2425-215-PAB 

82425-215-POO 
02 82426-215-POA 
01 B2426-215-POB 

B2424-215-POO 
B242l-215-PA0 
B2418-215-POO 
B2415-215-PAO 
B2414-215-PAO 
B2432-215-POO 
B241 /-280-000 
SS-1060210-TP 

03 B2423-2BO-OOC 
03 B2423-280-00D 
03 B2423-280-00E 
03 B2423-280-0uf' 
03 B2423-280-00G 

B2417-210-000 
SS-7060310-SP 
SS-6110430-TP 
SS-7110/40-IP 
WP-0450846-SP 
B24l6-280-000 

02 Bl405-221-DOO 
B2431-215-P00-A 
SS-6lll052-IP 
B9107-76l-000 
B1904-280-000 
Bl805-210-DOA 
B2107-210-DAA 
BZIU/-210-DUA 
Bl90l-280-0BO 
B1905-541-000 
81411-804-000 
B1903-280-000 
Bl404-280-0UO 
Bl903-552-000 
Bl203-280-000 
B1901-280-000 

NOTE 0:Ull 

THREAD GUIDE H 
NEf:DLE SElTING LAJlEL 
MAIN SHAFT, TYPE P 
NEEDLE BAR, TYPE P 
LOWER SHAFT GEAR COMPL. , TYPE P 

ROLLER FELT 
COUNTERWEIGHT 
SHUlTLE DRIVER 
P INNER HOOK PRESSER JUMCTION 
SIIUIILE 
P BOBBIN CASE ASM. 
UPPER SPRING ASM. 
SHUTTLE UPPER SPRING,TYPE P 
LOOP RECEIVING PLATE 
LOWER IHREAD HOLDER 
SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 
T. TRIMMER CONNECTING BAR,P 
CUNNECIING ARM ASM. 
HINGE SCREW 
NUT 11/64-40 
HINGE SCREW 
NEEDLE PLATE ASM. 
NEEDLE PLAIE ASM., H 
NEEDLE PLATE 
NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE D= l. 6 
NEEDLE HOLE GUIDE D=2.0 
COUNTER KNIFE 
MOVING KNIFE ASM. 
MOVING KNIFE LINK 
TRIMMING LEVER ASM. (SMALL) 
MOVING KNIFE DRIVING LEVER ASll 
THREAD TRIMMING ROD 
IHREAD COIIER LEVER SHAFI' 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.2 
llOV ING KN I FE WASHER C 
~lOVlNG KNIFE WASHER D 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER E 
MoVI NG KN I FE WASHER F 
MOVING KNIFE WASHER G 
MOVING KNIFE HINGE SCREW 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4. 0 
SCREW 11/64-40 L-/ 
WASHER 
THREAD CUTTING LEVER RING 
THREAD GUIDE A 
THREAD CONNECT ION PLATE 
SCREW 
THREAD PASSING INSTRUMENT 
BALANCE CRANK PIN 
P LOWER SHAFT OSCILLATOR 
P WIPER AS~I. 
P WIPER 
LINK BALANCE ASII. 
NEEDLE BUSHING 
NEEDLE DRIVING LEVER BEARING 
THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
LEFT SCREW 
NEEDLE ROD CRANK 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 

01 .... FOR 261',DIIS,DHL 
02 .... FOR 2LLDSS,DSL 
03 .... SELECTIVE PART 

71t13909t' 9{}7Yt{ 
1'9~911"75" Y-k 
PY39 ')!JY' 'J 
Po/3909;' 9 
Po/39 }ff ?W Wr1J' 9 

V 
7It} 
197{;(1 
}' j{O' 

Po/39fbb'VtJI71J'9 
tmr Y 
PY3?i;1;' t' YJ-M~ 
P;,o;;;·,990· t7s 
Pyaryt,/J' ,ryryo· * 
ryjt-7' 9719 
Y:1-lFi,liy· 19 
t';lo/' 3/32-56 L=2 
t';to/' 9/64-401=4 
t';lo/' 9/64-40 L=4 
P)39 1H%YJ"7js' 9 
1F¥9VY1o/?7'7,J'? 
~· YtY 
U7b7t1} 11/64-40 
!J' YtY 
A9{97s 
A9{97s(H) 
n91~ 
o97tb'W (,~l.6) 
AJ7fb' {}' (V~2.0) 
Jr{'}.;( 
F· ?)Mo/J'? 
f' ry;X9Y? ,Hi,,· -o,oH7J'" 
{HJW -W {)71J' o 
{f\'9a,,· 
1Ff9 VA' -Y' >j 
J';lo/' 3/32-56 L=2.2 
}' -'}.;( t· »· t C 
}' -'}.;( t· »· t D 
,· ry;,y· b' * 
f' )XY'/i' :/ F 
}' -;;(J' »· t G 
,· ry;:(9' Yi,' 
vit';to/' 3/32-56 L=3 
t7tJ' 11/64-40 1=4 
11,t,7,.y' l l/64-40 L-7 
tff »·' 
{HJ W -9Y7' 
oJ;· ry{f 7Yt1 A 
1HVvY119' { 
011177h!i' M 
1H-o/'i 
j-Yt' Y 'J7Y:7t' 'I 
PJ3i)Yf:)'' 'Jt;t79J 
PJ39!1{fl" -'J~ 
pj3ij9{11· ~ 
9'.l'Jl'Jt' 'I 'J~ 
=-f , .. r,,.' 79'1'J' 
11Y?r -v11· - r,,.· ?V'l'J' 
l'Jt' 'I 'J7'J'J 
119"f - ?'7Y7oJF' 
t9' 9W 
1'9f -'J7'J'J 
9'.l'J7'Jt' 'I 

21',LDIIS,DHL/ll 
2LLDSS,DSL/ll 
JiitRfm1"a1 

ALL PARTS NOT MENTIONED ABOVE ARE SA.~E AS THOSE OF STANDARD STITCH 
AMS-261',D. 
J:,oPJ.jj.O) gjlai, Ii, ,rnS-26 L:,Dr,\i\"7- T 'Y f-ttlil\ le cl!ii.!i-CT 0 

-36-

4 
I 
I 
l 
I 
I 
I 

(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
( 2) 
( 2) 
2 
I 

I 
(I) 
( l) 
( I) 
( l) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
( 2) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
( I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( 2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

l 
l 
2 
I 
l 
I 
I 

( l) 
I 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
( I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 



23. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 

J[jl! fflffl 1) 7-. f' 

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

ll®lg,l§Rev,No.lt~II(~~\', 
1;n~11t101•11n1tg,m1~nta1rt.~Jtr~it. 

29317401 

No.1248-@]· · ·Rev.No. 

•A:Added partslMla/D:Obsoleted partslll;/E:ErratumDI 
Rev, Page Ref. Parts No. Rev, Page Ref, Parts No. 

* No, Ji No, q I * No, Ji No, q I " " 
D 0 1 6 56 HD-0013500-00 A 02 6 56 HD-0019300-00 
D 0 1 2 1 5 84130-221-DAO A 02 2 1 5 84130-221-DAO-A 

A 02 34 63 84131-221-DAO 

- 37 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

~-ffl, " NO ~-:ffl: l'l NO &'offi' " NO ~* " NO 

Al230-500-000-A 6 14 Bl212-210-DOO 6 10 Bl630-210-DOO 8 4 B2120-215-0AO 34 8 
A3216-001-00A 2 76 Bl213-210-DOO 6 I Bl631-210-DOO 8 17 B2130-210-DOO 11 11 

Bl214-210-DOO 6 2 Bl632-210-DOO 8 14 B230l-210-DOO 14 l 
BP-3000000-00 10 15 Bl215-210-DOO 6 8 Bl633-210-DOO 8 12 B2302-205-0AA 12 9 
BP-3000000-00 20 21 Bl216-210-DOO 6 9 Bl634-210-DOO 8 50 B2302-280-0AO 12 8 
BP-3000000-00 20 22 B1223-771-000 6 44 B1641-562-000 8 23 B2302-280-000 12 13 
BP-3000000-00 20 23 B1226-552-000 36 7 B1642-210-DOO 8 13 B2303-205-000 14 46 
8P-3000000-00 20 24 Bl230-210-DOO 6 5 Bl649-161-000 8 29 B2303-280-000 12 23 
BP-3000000-00 20 25 Bl231-210-DOO 6 3 Bl649-161-000 12 25 B2304-205-000 18 79 
BP-3000000-00 20 26 B1232-210-D00 6 4 Bl649-161-000 14 45 B2304-210-D00 12 I 
BP-3000000-00 20 27 B1401-210-AOO 6 37 B1802-180-000 16 29 B2305-205-000 12 11 
BP-6000000-00 20 28 Bl401-210-D00 36 4 B1802-210-DOO 10 32 82306-210-DOO 12 3 
BT-0400251-EB 8 57 Bl402-280-000 6 38 Bl805-210-DOA 36 54 82308-221-DOO 12 2 
BT-0400251-EB 18 22 8]403-280-000 6 42 Bl805-210-DOO 10 2 B2312-210-DOO 14 15 
BT-0400251-EB 18 63 Bl403-372-000-A 18 5 Bl806-210-DOO 10 23 B2313-280-000 12 12 
BT-0400251-EB 22 25 81404-280-000 6 35 Bl806-210-DOO 32 6 82315-210-DOO 12 4 
BT-0600401-EB 22 26 Bl404-280-000 36 61 Bl808-210-DOO 10 26 B2401-210-DOO 14 14 
Bll03-221-DOO 2 I Bl405-210-000 6 39 Bl8ll-221-DAA 36 5 82402-210-DOO 14 10 
Bl 104-221-DOO 2 2 B1405-221-DOO 36 49 B1811-221-DAO 10 51 B2404-210-DAO 14 19 
B1105-210-DOO 2 9 Bl 406-210-000 6 40 Bl812-210-DOO 10 20 B2407-210-DOO 14 17 
B1106-221-DOO 2 3 Bl406-215-POO 36 l Bl812-215-POO 36 9 B2408-210-DOO 14 13 
Bl 107-221-DOO 2 4 B1407-210-DOO 6 30 B1813-980-000 10 9 B2409-210-DOO 14 II 
Bl 108-221-DOA 4 58 Bl408-180-000 8 24 B1814-210-D00 10 6 B2411-210-000 14 43 
Bll08-221-DOO 4 I B1411-552-0AO 6 43 Bl814-215-POO 36 6 B2412-210-DOO 14 12 
Bll09-221-DOO 2 5 B1411-804-AOO 10 38 Bl814-221-DAO 10 5 B2413-22 I -D00 14 18 
Blll0-221-DAO 4 2 Bl411-804-AOO 10 42 B1815-210-000 10 48 B2414-215-PAO 36 34 
Bllll-215-000 4 15 Bl411-804-AOO 10 61 Bl815-980-000 10 47 B2414-280-0AO 14 31 
Bl I 11-232-000 2 10 Bl4ll-804-B00 10 39 81816-210-DAO 36 13 B2415-215-PAO 36 33 
Bl 112-215-000 4 61 Bl411-804-BOO 10 43 B1816-210-DOO 36 14 B2415-280-0AO 14 29 
B1112-221-DOO 4 3 Bl411-804-BOO 10 62 B1816-280-000 16 30 82416-210-0AO 14 30 
Bl 113-223-COO 4 16 B1411-804-COO 10 40 B1816-280-000 18 21 B2416-280-000 14 28 
Bl 113-224-000 4 17 Bl411-804-COO 10 44 Bl816-280-000 18 45 82416-280-000 36 48 
Blll5-215-000 4 18 Bl4ll-804-COO 10 63 B1816-280-000 18 50 82417-210-000 14 33 
Blll5-232-0AO 14 3 B1411-804-DOO 10 41 Bl816-280-000 18 53 82417-210-000 36 43 
Bll 15-232-000 14 6 Bl411-804-DOO 10 45 Bl817-210-DAA 34 5 82417-280-000 14 42 
81116-215-000 2 11 Bl411-804-DOO 10 64 Bl817-210-DAB 10 4 B2417-280-000 36 36 
Blll6-804-000 14 47 B1411-804-000 6 33 81817-210-DAC 34 6 B2418-215-POO 36 32 
B1117-210-DOO 2 12 B14ll-804-000 36 59 B 1817-210-DAD 34 7 B2418-280-000 14 27 
Blll8-221-DAA 4 59 B1414-232-000 6 41 B1818-210-DOA 10 21 82421-210-AAO 14 26 
Blll8-221-DAO 4 4 Bl419-026-000 20 4 Bl818-210-D08 10 22 82421-215-PAO 36 31 
81121-224-000 4 19 Bl501-127-000 8 25 Bl818-215-POO 36 11 B2423-280-00A 14 37 
Bl 123-210-DOO 2 13 Bl502-215-DOO 4 63 Bl819-280-000 10 49 B2423-280-00B 14 38 
Bll23-280-000 2 14 81502-221-DOO 4 54 Bl820-210-DOO 10 7 82423-280-00C 14 39 
Bl 125-210-DOO 2 15 81504-210-000 18 4 Bl820-215-PAO-A 10 16 82423-280-00C 36 38 
Bll25-215-POO 2 16 B1504-215-DOO 4 64 81821-210-DOO IO 8 B2423-280-00D 14 40 
Bll26-210-000 2 17 81504-221-DOO 4 55 Bl822-215-POO 10 17 B2423-280-00D 36 39 
Bll29-210-000 2 18 B1515-210-DOO 10 65 B1828-210-DAA 10 24 B2423-280-00E 36 40 
B1131-528-000 32 3 Bl519-026-00G 16 28 Bl828-210-DOA 10 25 82423-280-00F 36 41 
Bl 132-223-COO 4 20 B1519-026-00G 34 19 Bl836-210-DOO 10 I B2423-280-00G 36 42 
Bl 143-210-000 2 85 B1519-026-00G 34 57 B1840-210-DOO 36 15 B2424-210-000 14 25 
B1144-210-000 6 16 B 1527-581-000-A 8 54 81841-210-D00 36 16 82424-215-POO 36 30 
Bl 148-555-000 2 75 B1529-890-00C-A 2 72 B1846-221-DOO 10 33 82425-215-PAB 36 26 
Bll53-221-DOO 4 5 B1601-210-DOB-A 34 l Bl847-221-DOO 10 59 B2425-215-PAO 36 25 
Bll54-221-DOO 4 6 B1601-210-DOC-A 34 2 Bl849-221-D00 10 60 82425-215-POO 36 27 
Bll55-221-DOO 4 7 B1601-210-DOE 34 3 Bl852-210-DAO 36 12 B2425-215-000 14 22 
Bll56-221-DOO 4 8 Bl601-210-DOF-A 34 4 81853-512-00E 18 84 B2425-221-DAA 14 20 
Bl157-215-000 4 21 Bl601-210-D00-A 8 I Bl854-210-DAO 36 10 B2425-221-DAB 14 21 
Bll70-215-000 4 62 B1603-210-DOO 8 3 Bl901-210-DAO 6 29 B2426-210-00A 14 23 
Bll70-215-000 32 33 B1604-221-DOO 8 2 Bl901-2l0-DCO 6 28 B2426-210-00B 14 24 
Bl 170-221-DOO 4 9 B1606-210-DOO 8 8 Bl901-280-0BO 36 57 B2426-215-POA 36 28 
Bl 170-221-D00 32 4 B1607-210-DOO 8 9 B1901-280-000 36 64 82426-215-POB 36 29 
B1178-191-000 2 19 B1607-210-D00 8 55 Bl903-210-000 6 31 B2430-215-PAO 36 21 
B1180-221-DOO 4 10 B1609-210-DOO 8 5 81903-280-000 36 60 82430-221-DOO 36 20 
Bll81-221-DOO 4 11 Bl610-210-DOO 8 7 Bl903-552-000 6 34 B2431-215-P00-A 36 50 
B1182-221-DOO 4 12 Bl611-210-DOO 8 16 Bl903-552-000 36 62 B2432-215-POO 36 35 
B1183-221-DOO 4 13 Bl611-210-00A 8 26 Bl904-280-000 6 36 B2440-210-DOO 14 16 
Bll85-221-D00 4 60 B1612-210-DOO 8 6 B1904-280-000 36 53 B2504-221-D00 16 I 
B1191-215-POO 36 2 B1620-221-DOO 8 10 B1905-541-000 6 32 B2505-221-DOO 16 2 
Bl 193-221-D00 4 14 Bl622-221-DOO 8 11 B1905-541-000 36 58 82506-221-DOO 16 3 
B1201-221-DOA 36 3 81625-220-000 18 3 B2102-816-000-A 8 30 B2509-224-000 16 31 
Bl201-221-DOO 6 6 B1625-220-000 18 80 B2107-210-DAA 36 55 B2509-224-000 16 32 
Bl202-210-000 6 54 B1626-220-000 18 8 82107-210-DAO II I B2509-372-000-A 18 7 
B1203-215-000 6 15 Bl626-220-000 18 81 B2107-210-DOA 36 56 B2512-221-DOO 16 4 
B1203-280-000 36 63 B1626-850-000 32 5 B2107-210-DOO 11 2 B2513-215-000 18 46 
B1206-210-DOO 6 7 B1627-210-DOO 8 15 B2110-2!0-DOO 11 33 B2513-221-DOO 16 5 
B1206-210-000 36 8 B1629-224-000 8 28 B2111-210-D00 11 3 B2514-215-000 18 69 

- 38 -



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S ' 
PART NO t;,AGE REF PART NO t;,AGE REF PART NO ~GE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

g-& NO Rn-& NO ~* NO Jb:ft J'l NO 

B2514-221-D00 16 6 B2605-215-0AO 18 51 B4007-221-DOO 21 2 D1510-491-D00 8 31 
B2516-215-000 18 83 B2605-215-000 18 52 B4008-221-DOO 21 3 D2112-555-800 20 36 
B2516-221-D00 16 7 B2606-215-D00 18 91 B4022-221-DOO 21 4 D2431-555-BOO 12 26 
82517-221-DOO 16 8 B2606-221-000 18 29 B41J0-2l0-D00-A 21 7 D2502-232-D00 24 27 
B2518-215-AOO 18 75 B2611-215-0AO 18 43 B4120-221-DOO 21 22 D2587-L8W-BOO 14 49 
82518-215-000 18 73 B2611 -215-000 18 44 B4130-221-DAO-A 21 5 D2588-L8W-BOO 14 50 
B2519-221-DOO 16 9 B2613-215-0AO 18 37 B4131 -221-DAO 34 63 D3112-L4B-BOO 12 IO 
B2520-215-D00 16 83 B2613-215-000 18 38 B4150-210-DAO 34 9 D7133-555-BOO 2 63 
B2520-221-D00 16 JO B2617-771-000 14 53 84701-221-DAO 22 I D8204-555-D00 24 28 
82523-221 -D00 16 11 B2618-215-DOO 32 35 84702-221-DAO 22 7 
B2525-221-DOO 16 12 B2618-221-000 32 11 B4711-220-00A 8 61 EA-9500B01-00 20 37 
82526-223-COO 16 33 B2620-215-DOO 34 59 B4711-220-00B 8 62 EA-9500B01-00 21 8 
82527-215-000 18 74 B2620-221-000 34 23 B4711-220-00C 18 11 EA-9500B01-00 22 18 
82527-221 -D00 16 13 B2621-215-D00 34 60 84711-220-00D 18 12 EA-9500B01-00 28 9 
B2528-215-000 18 67 B2621-221-000 34 24 B4711-220-00E 18 64 EA-9500B01-00 28 56 
B2528-221-D00 16 14 82622-215-DOO 34 40 B4711-220-00F 18 65 EA-9500B01-00 28 71 
B2529-232-000 4 22 82622-221-000 34 25 B4711-220-00G 18 13 EA-9500B01-00 31 5 
82529-352-000 IO 46 B2623-215-DOO 34 61 84711-220-00H 18 14 EA-9500802-00 2 22 
B2530-215-000 18 88 B2623-221 -000 34 26 B4715-215-0AO 22 13 EA-9500B02-00 28 72 
B2534-221-D00 16 15 B2626-215-D00 34 62 B5115-210-000 34 36 EA-9500B02-00 28 79 
82537-221-D00 16 90 B2626-221-000 34 27 85116-2JO-OOO 34 31 EA-9502B05-00 31 8 
B2540-221-DOO 16 16 B2630-215-AAO 34 28 B8101-221-DAO 24 I E2650-453-000 16 36 
82541-221-DOO 16 17 B2630-215-0AO 34 29 B8102-221-DAO 24 2 E2651 -453-000 16 37 
B2542-221-D00 16 18 B2640-215-AAO 34 34 B8103-221-DAO 24 3 E8523-304-000 31 17 
B2543-221-D00 16 19 B2640-215-0AO 34 33 B8110-221-DOO 24 14 E9567-319-000 28 20 
82544-215-DOO 16 84 B2640-215-0B0 34 30 B8110-373-NOO 24 IO E9607-603-000 28 57 
82544-221-DOO 16 20 B2641-215-0AO 34 38 88115-215-000 24 21 E9613-601-000 31 16 
B2545-215-D00 16 88 B2643-215-0AO 34 35 88150-221-DOO 24 4 
B2547-221-D00 16 21 82645-215-000 34 37 88160-229-000 24 41 GAF-01007000 6 17 
82548-215-000 18 87 B2646-215-000 34 45 B8161-220-000 24 42 GAT-23301000 16 34 
82548-221-DOO 16 22 B2702-210-000 12 24 88162-220-000 24 22 GCT-02906000 32 20 
82550-221-DOO 18 2 B2703-210-000 21 21 88163-220-000 24 43 GPK-26002000 31 IO 
B2552-215-DOA 34 52 B3012-490-000 18 86 B8168-215-000 24 23 GPK-4 700 IOAB 31 23 
82552-215-DOB 34 53 B3012-816-000 18 77 88171-223-COO 24 24 Gl216-870-000 6 61 
82552-215-DOC 34 54 B3J07-804-000 12 15 B8201-221-DOO 24 15 G5151-171-000 24 29 
82552-215-DOO 18 89 B3111-352-000 14 8 88202-205-000 24 25 G6705-152-UOA 28 62 
82552-221-DOA 34 JO B3112-761-000 12 14 B8211-206-000 22 24 G8124-270-000 22 14 
82552-221-DOB 34 11 B3114-232-000 12 19 88267-180-000 2 21 
82552-221-DOC 34 12 83114-771-000 2 20 B9101-221-DOO 32 I HA-0005900-00 11 19 
B2552-221-DOO 18 1 B3119-771-000 12 16 89101-490-000 32 12 HA-0030300-0A 28 59 
82553-215-D00 18 90 B3120-125-000 12 17 B9101-552-000 32 13 HA-0030300-0A 30 16 
82553-221-000 18 25 B3123-352-000 14 4 89107-761-000 36 52 HA-0042500-00 28 60 
82555-215-DAO 34 55 B3125-012-000 14 7 89109-555-000 32 14 HA-0042500-00 30 17 
82555-215-DOO 34 56 B3126-012-000 2 62 89110-012-000 32 15 HA-0042600-00 31 2 
B2555-221-DAA 34 17 B3126-012-000 12 18 B9111-012-000 32 16 HA-0045800-00 21 6 
B2555-221-DOA 34 18 B3126-012-000 14 5 89113-012-000 32 17 HD-0005700-0A 21 10 
B2555-221-D00 16 23 83132-552-000 12 20 B9121-012-000 24 26 HD-0005700-00 21 9 
82557-215-DOO 32 34 B3204-210-DAO 2 67 89121-220-0AO 32 18 HD-0019300-00 6 56 
82557-221-000 32 7 B3204-2JO-D80 2 66 89140-372-000 32 19 HF-0041010-00 31 19 
B2558-220-000 18 26 B3205-210-000 2 73 HF-0041050-PO 31 18 
82559-220-000 32 8 83212-761-000 2 77 CM-2001000-01 28 18 HF-0041080-PO 31 20 
B2560-372-000 34 51 B3213-205-000 6 26 Cll-3001000-01 28 19 HK-0266500-80 28 21 
82564-223-COO 32 9 B3501-210-000 20 5 CM-3001001-01 28 61 HK-0346100-20 11 17 
82567-215-0AO 18 40 B3502-220-000 20 6 CM-3002000-B2 2 87 HK-0346100-40 22 17 
82567-215-000 18 41 B3504-280-000 IO 11 CM-3002000-02 2 86 HK-0346I0!-00 31 6 
B2568-223-COO 18 31 B3505-2JO-DOO 20 7 CM-3002003-Al 2 89 HK-0346200-20 14 52 
B2570-215-000 18 16 B3505-280-000 IO JO CM-3002003-01 2 88 HK-0346300-00 14 51 
B2571-215-000 18 17 83506-221-DOO 20 I CM-500J000-0l 2 90 HK-0346400-00 II 18 
B2572-229-000 34 48 B3507-220-000 20 8 CQ-2000000-00 JO 14 HK-0346400-00 22 20 
82576-220-000 18 6 B3507-280-000 20 9 CQ-2000000-00 20 29 HK-0346400-00 31 7 
82579-229-0AO 18 61 B3508-280-000 20 10 CQ-2000000-00 20 30 HK-0542500-40 28 22 
B2581-221 -DAO 34 49 B3508-280-000 20 11 CQ-2000000-00 20 31 HM-0006300-JO 28 23 
B2581-221-DOO 34 50 B3508-280-000 20 12 CQ-2020000-00 20 32 HN-0014900-0A 28 69 
B2582-221-0AO 34 41 B3509-210-DOO 20 13 CQ-2522000-00 JO 19 HN-0014900-00 28 70 
B2582-221-000 34 46 B3509-220-000 20 14 CQ-2522000-00 20 33 HW-2003900-00 11 20 
B2583-221-000 34 43 B3509-280-000 20 15 CQ-2522000-00 20 34 HW-5000700-00 11 21 
82584-221-000 34 42 B3510-221-DOO 20 2 CQ-2522000-00 20 35 HX-0005600-0B 28 24 
B2587-220-000 34 13 B3511-221-D00 20 55 CS-079073A-SH 8 32 HX-0006500-0A 28 73 
B2588-220-000 34 14 B3518-280-000 20 16 CS-0790731-SH 18 71 HX-0012300-0A 2 23 
B2588-220-000 34 44 B3518-280-000 20 17 CS-080081C-SH JO 52 IIX-0014700-0C 28 25 
B2589-215-000 34 47 B3520-220-000 20 18 CS-080081C-SH 14 44 HX-0015000-0C 20 38 
B2591-220-000 32 10 B3522-220-0AO 20 19 CS-080081C-Sll 14 54 HX-0015000-0D 2 24 
B2595-220-00A 34 15 B3523-220-000 20 20 CS-J00081C-SP 10 50 IIX-0015000-0D 20 39 
B2595-220-00B 34 16 B3549-850-000 11 35 CS-100081C-SP 16 35 HX-0015000-0D 20 40 
82604-215-0AO 18 48 B4001-221-DOO 6 55 CS-1201010-SII JO 3 HX-0015000-0F 2 25 
B2604-215-000 18 49 B4005-221-D00 21 1 CS-147121A-SH 6 18 HX-0015000-0H 2 26 

- 39 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR'l'S ' 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

~u:ffi' "' NO ~* " NO &'uffl: "' NO Jtffi: :,,,: NO 

IIX-0015000-0N 2 27 M9005-581-0AO 30 12 PJ-0460525-03 18 IO SL-4040881-SC 2 33 
IIX-0022300-00 20 57 M9006-581-0AO 30 13 PJ-3010405-05 22 3 SL-4040881-SF 28 34 
IIX-0023300-00 2 28 M9007-580-0AO 30 26 PJ-3010405-05 22 9 SL-4040881-SF 31 9 
HX-0023300-00 18 30 M9007-581-0AO 30 15 PJ-30I0600-03 22 30 SL-4040891-SC 2 32 
HX-0023300-00 22 27 M9008-580-0AO 30 27 PJ-3050652-02 22 16 SL-4040891-SC 2 34 
HX-0033900-0D 28 26 M9008-581-0AO 30 4 PJ-3080400-02 22 31 SL-4040891-SC 2 35 
IIX-0036400-0E 18 24 M9009-580-0AO 30 28 PJ-3095200-01 32 27 SL-4040891-SC 2 36 
HX-0040700-00 28 27 M9009-581-0AO 30 5 PS-0150065-KP 4 26 SL-4040891-SC 2 92 
IIX-004I000-00 28 28 !19010-580-0AO 30 29 PS-0150065-KP 18 39 SL-4040891-SC 20 42 

M9010-581-0AO 30 36 PS-0150065-KP 18 42 SL-4040891-SC 20 43 
JI066-000-00B 32 21 M9012-580-0AO 26 6 PS-0400142-KH 6 13 SL-4040891-SC 22 21 

M9012-580-0AO 30 37 PV-1502090-00 22 4 SL-4041081-SF 28 37 
KM-0000001-30 16 38 M9012-581-AAO 28 4 PV-1502090-00 22 IO SL-4041081-SF 28 38 

M9012-581-0AO 28 8 PV-1502091-00 22 5 SL-4041091-SC 2 37 
MA0-11532000 28 74 M9017-580-0AO 30 8 PV-1502091-00 22 11 SL-4041091-SC 2 38 
MC-2005010-00 6 52 M9020-580-AAO 30 31 PV-9150050-00 22 6 SL-4041091-SC 2 39 
MC-2005010-02 32 22 M9020-580-0AO 30 30 PV-9150050-00 22 12 SL-4041091-SC 2 40 
MC-3720011-00 6 53 M9021-580-0AO 30 14 PX-5000200-00 8 60 SL-4041091-SC 2 41 
MC-3720011-02 32 23 M9022-580-0AO 30 32 PX-9500090-00 22 19 SL-4041091-SC 28 41 
MDP-170Bl800 6 51 M9024-580-0AO 30 9 SL-4041091-SC 28 42 
MDP-170B1802 32 24 M9025-580-0AO 31 24 RC-0560711-KP 2 81 SL-4041091-SC 28 43 
MDP-500Bl400 6 50 M9027-580-0AO-A 30 33 RE-0250000-KO 11 25 SL-4041091-SC 28 54 
MDP-500B1402 32 25 M9028-580-0AO 30 7 RE-0300000-KO 10 18 SL-4041091-SC 28 65 
MTJ-MSOOOOOS 24 30 M9029-580-0AO 28 49 RE-0300000-KO 18 15 SL-4041281-SC 2 42 
MIOOl-581-000 28 80 M9031-580-0AO 31 22 RE-0300000-KO 18 82 SL-4041281-SF 28 44 
MI002-581-0AO 28 81 M9031-590-0AO 30 35 RE-0320000-KO 18 36 SL-4041291-SC 6 57 
M1003-58 l-000 28 82 M9032-580-0AO 28 77 RE-0500000-KO 2 71 SL-4051081-SF 28 45 
MI004-581-000 28 83 M9033-580-0AO 28 78 RE-0500000-KO 8 34 SL-4051091-SC 22 22 
MI005-581-000 28 84 M9034-580-0AO 30 11 RE-0500000-KO 11 26 SL-4061091-SC 6 19 
MIOl 1-580-000 26 10 M9035-580-0AO 30 10 RE-0700000-KO 24 31 SL-6040642-TN 16 46 
Ml012-580-000 31 3 M9640-510-00A 28 58 RE-0700000-KO 24 32 SL-6040892-TN 16 47 
Ml014-580-000 28 10 RE-0900000-KO 10 54 SL-6040892-TN 16 86 
MIOl7-580-0AO 26 14 NM-3034000-SF 28 29 R0-0922702-00 2 80 SL-6040892-TN 21 13 
Ml030-580-000 26 7 NM-3040520-SF 28 30 R0-1372301-00 6 46 SL-6040892-TN 21 14 
!11031-580-0AO 26 8 NM-3040520-SF 28 55 SL-6041692-TN 6 23 
!11031-580-000 26 9 NM-6040003-SC 14 55 SB-1080005-00 16 39 SL-6041692-TN 16 48 
M 1032-580-000 26 11 NM-6050001-SE 25 13 SB-1080005-00 16 40 SL-6052092-TN 16 49 
M2001-580-000 28 11 NM-6050001-SE 25 17 SB-1100013-00 16 41 SL-6053592-TN 16 50 
M3002-580-00B 28 13 NM-6050001-SP 14 56 SB-1300002-00 16 42 SL-6062092-TN 18 32 
M3003-580-000 31 15 NM-6060001-SC 28 63 SB-1300003-00 16 43 SL-9061291-SE 4 27 
M3004-511-00A 31 14 NM-6060002-SE 24 46 SB-4120001-00 16 44 SL-9061293-SE 24 12 
M3005-511-00A 28 12 NM-6080001-SC 4 23 SD-0500803-TP 14 60 SL-9082093-SE 22 23 
M3005-580-00A 26 4 NM-6080721-SE 22 28 SD-0530221-SP 12 28 SL-9082093-SE 24 13 
M3005-580-00B 26 5 NM-6100001-SC 4 24 SD-0600341-TP 8 53 SM-0040601-SC 28 46 
M8510-580-AAO 26 1 NM-6120003-SE 24 11 SD-0640326-TP 36 22 SM-0040601-SC 28 47 
M8510-580-BAO 26 2 NM-6160511-SE 25 18 SD-0640326-TP 36 24 SM-1044050-SM 28 48 
M85I0-581-0AO 28 14 NS-6090310-SP 2 29 SD-0640391-TP 12 30 SM-3065052-TC 28 66 
M8520-580-0AO 31 1 NS-6090310-SP 2 30 SD-0640482-SP 12 31 SM-4030401-SC 4 28 
M8541-580-0AO 26 13 NS-6090310-SP 11 23 SD-0650305-TP 14 61 SM-4030601-SN 11 30 
!!8590-513-0AA 31 21 NS-6110310-SP 2 65 SD-0650321-TP 11 29 SM-4030601-SN 11 31 
118599-580-AAO 31 13 NS-6110310-SP 4 25 SD-0720321-TP 12 29 SM-4031851-SR 28 39 
M8599-580-0AO 31 12 NS-6110310-SP 8 33 SD-0790402-TP 8 37 SM-4041055-SP 16 51 
M8601-580-CAO 28 1 NS-6110310-SP 11 24 SD-0791271-SP 16 45 SM-4041801-SN 16 52 
M8601-580-CAO 30 18 NS-6110310-SP 12 27 SD-0791271-SP 16 85 SM-4051055-SP 16 53 
M8602-590-BAO 28 51 NS-6110310-SP 36 23 SD-0800331-TII 8 35 SM-4051405-SE 25 12 
M8602-590-BAO 30 34 NS-6110420-SP 14 57 SD-0800341-SP 8 56 SM-6030602-TP 16 54 
!18604-592-ABO 28 3 NS-6110420-SP 14 58 SD-0800402-TP 8 36 SM-6030802-TP 16 55 
!!8604-592-ABO 30 20 NS-6120310-SP 12 39 SD-0801021-TP 10 55 SM-6030802-TP 16 87 
!18604-592-0B0 28 2 NS-6120630-SP 14 59 SD-1100301-TP 14 62 SM-6040602-TP 14 63 
M8604-592-0BO 30 19 NS-6150310-SP 2 31 SK-1382501-SE 24 33 SM-6040602-TP 21 15 
M8605-581-0AO 28 6 NS-6150310-SP 14 9 SK-3311600-SC 24 34 SM-6040602-TP 21 16 
M8605-581-0AO 30 21 NS-6150330-SD 18 57 SK-3311600-SC 24 35 Sll-6040802-TP 10 67 
1!8606-580-0AO 26 3 NS-6660430-SP 10 53 SK-3311601-SE 24 36 SM-6040802-TP 16 56 
M8606-580-0AO 30 38 SK-338200 I-SE 28 64 SM-6040802-TP 16 91 
!!8607-580-AAO 28 76 PA-1602509-AO 18 9 SK-3413201-SE 26 15 SM-6040802-TP 20 41 
1!8901-580-BAO-A 28 16 PA-1602510-AO 18 60 SK-3452500-SC 24 37 SM-6041002-TP 16 57 
M8901-580-BAO-A 30 23 PA-1603003-AO 8 58 SK-3512001-SF 28 75 SM-6041002-TP 16 58 
M8901-581-AAO 28 15 PB-0000100-00 32 26 SL-4030681-SF 28 5 SM-604!002-TP 16 59 
1!8901-581-AAO 30 22 PC-0105080-00 8 63 SL-4030681-SF 28 7 SM-6041202-TP 10 66 
M89l0-581-000 31 11 PC-0124010-00 18 66 SL-4030681-SF 28 32 SM-6041202-TP 16 61 
1!9001-581-0AO 30 I PC-0124010-00 18 92 SL-4030681-SF 28 33 SM-6041402-TP 14 64 
1!9002-580-0AO 30 24 PF-0552040-B0 22 15 SL-4030681-SF 28 50 SM-6041402-TP 16 62 
!19002-581-0AO 30 2 PF-0705010-00 22 2 SL-4030891-SC 28 35 SM-6041602-TP 16 60 
M9003-581-0AO 30 3 PF-0705010-00 22 8 SL-4031091-SC 21 11 SM-6051802-TP 18 47 
M9004-581-0AO 30 6 PJ-0320525-03 18 62 SL-4031091-SC 21 12 SM-6060802-TP 18 23 
M9005-580-0AO 30 25 PJ-0460525-03 8 59 SL-4040681-SC 28 36 SM-6060802-TP 34 21 

-40 -



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

~ft "' NO ~ft " NO ~ffi' "' NO ~ft ,! NO 

SM-6061202-TP 8 40 SS-6121010-SP 18 70 TA-2100904-RO 2 58 111-10509 11 8 
SM-6061610-SC 25 6 SS-6121212-TP 10 57 111-10608 11 9 
SM-6107002-TP 4 29 SS-6150610-SP 34 39 IYP-0320500-SD 16 75 111-10707 11 10 
SM-7030450-SC 4 30 SS-6151220-SP 10 58 IYP-0320501-SC 11 32 111-10905 11 12 
SM-8040412-TP 8 48 SS-6151412-TP 6 21 \YP-0320501-SD 16 76 111-11051 11 13 
SM-8050412-TP 16 63 SS-6151812-TP 12 33 IYP-0330501-SB 4 45 111-11507 11 14 
SM-8050412-TP 16 64 SS-6681712-TP 6 22 WP-0430800-SC 8 51 111-11804 11 16 
SM-8050812-TP 16 65 SS-7060310-SP 36 44 WP-0430800-SC 16 93 111-12000 II 15 
SM-8050812-TP 18 18 SS-7080510-TP 6 47 IYP-0430800-SC 28 53 111-55108 24 17 
SM-8050812-TP 18 33 SS-7090410-SP 14 36 IYP-0430800-SD 21 20 111-55207 24 18 
SM-8060602-TP 8 47 SS-7090410-SP 32 30 WP-0430801-SC 16 82 111-58300 24 5 
SM-8060602-TP 16 66 SS-7090620-TP 12 34 \YP-0450000-SD 20 54 111-58409 24 6 
SM-8060602-TP 16 67 SS-7090850-SP 21 18 WP-0450000-SD 32 32 111-58516 24 7 
SM-8060612-TP 6 20 SS-7090910-SP 8 41 WP-0450801-SD 4 46 112-17114 6 12 
SM-8060802-TP 16 68 SS-70909 IO-SP 32 31 IYP-045080 I-SD 4 47 112-17213 6 II 
SM-8060812-TP 6 25 SS-7091110-SP 8 42 \YP-0450801-SD 11 38 112-72408 16 24 
SM-8060812-TP 16 69 SS-7110410-SP 24 39 WP-0450801-SD 16 79 118-47308 8 20 
SM-8060812-TP 16 70 SS-7110510-SP 10 27 WP-0450801-SD 18 28 122-84303 8 27 
SM-8061612-TP 6 59 SS-7110510-SP 18 27 WP-0450846-SP 14 41 135-02109 24 19 
SM-9041050-SC 28 52 SS-7110570-SP 4 57 IYP-0450846-SP 16 80 135-08700 10 34 
SM-9061003-CP 4 56 SS-7110570-SP 16 74 WP-0450846-SP 36 47 135-08809 10 35 
SM-9061403-SC 24 47 SS-7110710-SP 18 19 WP-0482086-SD II 39 135-08908 10 36 
SM-9087523-SE 4 31 SS-7110710-SP 20 53 WP-0482086-SD 12 37 135-13205 12 5 
SS-1060210-TP 14 32 SS-7110710-SP 21 19 WP-0482086-SD 16 77 135-13304 12 6 
SS-1060210-TP 36 37 SS-7110740-TP 14 34 WP-0482086-SD 16 78 135-15200 8 52 
SS-1090510-SP 32 28 SS-7110740-TP 36 46 WP-0501016-SC 26 16 135-18105 24 20 
SS-1110640-TP 8 38 SS-7110840-SP 2 47 WP-0501016-SD 14 70 135-30209 2 91 
SS-1110640-TP 14 65 SS-7110840-SP 10 28 WP-0501016-SD 16 81 135-30209 20 3 
SS-1110840-SP 4 32 SS-7110840-SP 11 36 WP-0501016-SD 18 20 135-30209 21 23 
SS-1110840-SP 4 33 SS-7110840-SP 20 56 WP-0501016-SD 18 35 135-51254 2 84 
SS-2110710-TP 4 34 SS-7110840-SP 21 24 WP-0520656-SA 4 48 137-16808 12 7 
SS-2111010-TP 16 71 SS-7110910-SP II 37 WP-0520656-SA 4 49 137-17707 8 21 
SS-2111010-TP 16 89 SS-7110910-TP 4 39 IYP-0520656-SA 4 50 138-16608 2 7 
SS-2111010-TP 32 29 SS-7111110-TP 10 30 WP-0611626-SP 8 49 138-16855 10 37 
SS-2111010-TP 34 20 SS-7111120-TP 4 41 WP-0611626-SP 18 93 138-17408 12 22 
SS-2111010-TP 34 58 SS-7111410-TP 4 40 WP-0611626-SP 34 22 141-07809 14 2 
SS-4090715-SP 2 43 SS-7121110-SP 8 43 WP-0641601-SC 24 45 141-09300 14 48 
SS-4110715-SP 20 44 SS-7150910-TP 2 48 IYP-0650876-SD 18 68 141-13450 2 61 
SS-4110715-SP 20 45 SS-7150910-TP 18 56 WP-0650876-SD 34 32 141-13468 2 60 
SS-4110915-SP 4 35 SS-7151210-SP 8 44 WP-0651001-SC 28 67 141-14508 6 60 
SS-4111015-SP 2 44 SS-8090610-SP 12 21 WP-0651056-SD 12 38 169-92604 16 25 
SS-4111815-SP 16 72 SS-8110422-TP 2 78 IYP-0651056-SD 18 58 170-07402 24 8 
SS-4120615-SP 4 36 SS-8110422-TP II 28 WP-0651056-SD 18 59 177-00402 11 34 
SS-4120615-SP 20 46 SS-8110422-TP 18 72 IYP-0704016-SP 24 50 178-33658 24 9 
SS-4120615-SP 20 47 SS-8110422-TP 18 78 WP-0820526-SD 14 71 178-45009 28 17 
SS-4120915-SP 6 58 SS-8110510-SP 6 24 IYP-0820816-SD 18 76 
SS-4120915-SP 14 66 SS-8111610-SP 6 27 WP-0820816-SD 24 48 225-37658 2 68 
SS-4120915-SP 14 67 SS-8120740-SP 12 35 WP-0841600-SE 24 44 225-38151 2 74 
SS-4120915-SP 20 48 SS-8150822-TP 4 42 IYP-0851846-SC 4 51 225-38300 2 79 
SS-4150915-SP 2 45 SS-8150822-TP 10 29 WP-0871602-SE 22 29 225-38409 2 69 
SS-6060220-SP 36 17 SS-8150822-TP 14 68 WP-0952616-SD 10 13 226-87701 16 26 
SS-6060410-TP IO 56 SS-8150822-TP 18 54 WP-1052001-SC 4 52 226-87701 16 27 
SS-6090420-SP 36 18 SS-8151550-SP 6 45 WP-1702600-SO 25 19 229-30309 25 14 
SS-6090420-SP 36 19 SS-8660610-TP 6 49 WS-0310002-KR 11 22 229-30358 25 I 
SS-6090440-SP 10 12 SS-8660610-TP 8 45 WS-0310702-KS 28 40 229-30408 25 IO 
SS-6090620-SP 2 82 SS-8660610-TP 8 46 WS-0410002-KN 16 92 229-30507 25 9 
SS-6090620-TP 11 27 SS-8661012-TP 14 69 WS-0510002-KN 25 16 229-30705 25 7 
SS-6090630-SP 2 46 SS-9110920-CP 4 43 WS-0610002-KN 28 68 229-30804 25 5 
SS-6092120-SP 20 49 SS-9121010-TP 4 44 WS-1020002-KN 4 53 229-30903 25 4 
SS-6092120-SP 20 50 SS-9151120-CP 18 55 WS-1643202-KR 25 20 229-31000 25 3 
SS-6092120-SP 20 51 SS-9151120-CP 24 40 229-31109 25 2 
SS-6110430-TP 14 35 SS-9661230-CP 6 48 100-04109 2 8 229-31208 25 15 
SS-6110430-TP 36 45 ST-4031051-SN 26 12 101-02259 32 2 229-31307 25 11 
SS-6110510-SP 24 38 ST-5041051-SN 31 4 105-02300 2 59 229-31406 25 8 
SS-6110520-TP 18 85 S9622-710-000 28 31 105-23504 10 31 229-31505 25 21 
SS-6110610-TP 4 37 106-18304 2 70 
SS-6110610-TP 4 38 TA-0750704-RO 2 49 l 10-06004 8 18 
SS-6110610-TP 8 39 TA-0750704-RO 2 50 110-18504 2 6 
SS-6110610-TP 21 17 TA-0850604-RO 2 51 110-23603 24 49 
SS-6111052-TP 36 51 TA-1050504-RO 2 52 110-71602 8 22 
SS-6111140-SP 2 83 TA-1050504-RO 24 16 110-71701 8 19 
SS-6111140-SP 12 36 TA-1250406-RO 2 53 110-72402 2 64 
SS-6111140-SP 16 73 TA-1250406-RO 2 54 110-72709 11 4 
SS-6111140-SP 20 52 TA-1250406-RO 2 55 111-10152 11 5 
SS-6120940-SP 12 32 TA-1850805-RO 2 56 111-10301 11 6 
SS-6121010-SP 18 34 TA-1850805-RO 2 57 111-10400 11 7 

-41-





LIUKI® 

JUKI CORPORATION 
INTERNATIONAi SAi l=S H O 

Copyright@ 1998~2000 JUKI CORP. 

*80)~8~~~~~~- ~~T~;:t 
H~Jl:cH·, 
AU rights reserved throughout the world. 

JUKI l*il:gtt 

it:lff• llRlt.l, c:'.imilH.J: 
To order or for further 
information, 
please contact : 

*;: 0)1~-'Y I) At, 11i8i~?!{SltJJt::.l:67~ti ( ~J!T {>ljl/fd) ~J a; T. 
*The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice. 

l< C o,,<-•Y •J >. Ht. 2000'e12JllJ!/f ©;,li,ll,ttl!i1'!illll Uc t "1:'T, 
* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of December 2000. 

2001. 2. Printed in Japan (E) 


